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December 30, 2024 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor North 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. National Fuel Gas Distribution 
Corporation  
Docket No. R-2025-  

 
   

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
Attached for filing on behalf of National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation (“Distribution”) is 
data required by 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.64 and 53.65 to be filed before annual tariff filings for changes 
in rates for recovery of purchased gas costs. The attached data is compiled into 28 (Exhibit Nos. 
1-27, 35) exhibits which are contained in a single volume.  
 
As shown in the enclosed PGC Exhibit No. 21, Schedule 1, Page 4, Distribution proposes to 
increase rates for recovery of purchased gas costs for the principal rate schedules for sales service 
by $1.6511 per Mcf. The amount of the increase is based upon a comparison between rates for 
recovery of purchased gas costs proposed in this filing and presently effective rates based upon 
Distribution’s most recent quarterly PGC filing that became effective on November 1, 2024. 
 
It is noted also that Distribution is proposing to increase rates for recovery of purchased gas costs 
for monthly metered transportation service. Distribution proposes that the present rate of $0.4700 
per Mcf be increased to $0.5100 per Mcf. This rate provides for recovery of the approximate costs 
of storage and transportation services which Distribution uses to balance monthly metered 
transportation customers’ usage with volumes delivered to Distribution for their accounts. 
 
 
 



Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
December 30, 2024 
Page 2 
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REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT OF PROPRIETY INFORMATION 
 
Pages 9-10 of PGC Exhibit No. 8, pages 1-18 of PGC Exhibit 9-A, pages 1-5 of PGC Exhibit 9-
B, and page 2 of PGC Exhibit No. 12 contain information which Distribution considers to be 
proprietary and confidential. These pages have been stamped “CONFIDENTIAL.” Copies of these 
pages are contained in a sealed envelope which also has been stamped “CONFIDENTIAL.” The 
public or non-confidential filing contains versions of these pages on which the confidential 
material has been redacted. Further, Distribution has uploaded copies of the above-identified 
CONFIDENTIAL materials to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s (“Commission”) 
CONFIDENTIAL SharePoint website, as recommended by the Secretary’s Bureau.  
 
Distribution requests that the copies of the materials that have been stamped “CONFIDENTIAL” 
and that are contained in the envelope that has been stamped “CONFIDENTIAL” and also 
uploaded to the Commission’s CONFIDENTIAL SharePoint site be given confidential treatment 
by the Commission, including its various offices and bureaus. That is, Distribution requests that 
the confidential materials be excluded from the Commission’s public document folder and that the 
confidential copies not be disclosed to the public.  
 
As indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service, copies of the enclosed filing are being served 
upon the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, Office of Consumer Advocate, and Office of 
Small Business Advocate. Please direct all correspondence with regard to the enclosed filing to 
the undersigned. Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
Anthony D. Kanagy 

ADK/dmc 
Enclosures 

cc: Certificate of Service 
 



 

28445446v1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following 
persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 
(relating to service by a participant).   
 

VIA E-MAIL 
 
NazAarah Sabree  
Steven C. Gray, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
ra-sba@pa.gov  
sgray@pa.gov  
 
Patrick Cicero, Esquire 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire 
Melanie J. El Atieh, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923 
pcicero@paoca.org  
hbreitman@paoca.org 
melatieh@paoca.org  
 
Allison C. Kaster, Esquire 
Carrie B. Wright, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265 
akaster@pa.gov  
carwright@pa.gov 

 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Date: December 30, 2024    ______________________________ 
        Anthony D. Kanagy 
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PGC Exhibit 2
Schedule 1

Sheet 1
NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

Pennsylvania Division
Summary of Cost of Gas by Gas Supplier and

Transmission of Gas by Local Producers
Eight Months Ended July 2025

Projected Demand Cost Demand Cost Total
Quantity Commodity Natural Gas Distribution Projected

Supplier Purchased Cost Supply Charge Cost
(Mcf) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Upstream Purchases 16,898,767 41,360,901 19,506,601 5,449,184 66,316,687

Storage 7,490,582 19,698,495 0 27,189,077

Transportation Credit (3,066,065) 0 (3,066,065)

Capacity Release (2,450,835) 0 (2,450,835)

Local Production 96,878 233,356 233,356

Peoples Gas Company 4,049 31,617                   31,617

Subtotal 16,999,694 49,116,456 33,688,197 5,449,184 88,253,837

Credit - Line Hits (4,758) (4,758)

Total 49,111,699 88,249,080



PGC Exhibit 2
Schedule 1

Sheet 2
NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

Pennsylvania Division
Summary of Cost of Gas by Gas Supplier

Eight Months Ended July 2025

Projected Demand Cost Demand Cost Total
Quantity Commodity Natural Gas Distribution Projected

Supplier Purchased Cost Supply Charge Cost
(Mcf) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Upstream 
December 2024 3,240,500 5,499,224 2,226,977 681,148 8,407,349

January 2025 4,041,602 6,504,285 2,467,799 681,148 9,653,232

February 3,457,742 6,012,484 2,474,336 681,148 9,167,968

March 2,995,892 5,723,461 2,487,941 681,148 8,892,550

April 1,700,263 5,035,455 2,466,156 681,148 8,182,759

May 696,439 4,641,423 2,461,131 681,148 7,783,702

June 404,291 4,128,744 2,461,131 681,148 7,271,023

July 362,039 3,815,824 2,461,131 681,148 6,958,103

Total 16,898,767 41,360,901 19,506,601 5,449,184 66,316,687

See Exhibit 23, Schedule 1



PGC Exhibit 2
Schedule 1

Sheet 3
NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

Pennsylvania Division
Summary of Cost of Gas by Gas Supplier

Eight Months Ended July 2025

Projected Total
Quantity Commodity Projected

Supplier Purchased Cost Cost
(Mcf) ($) ($)

Local Production
December 2024 331 792 792

January 2025 14,118 37,213 37,213

February 12,751 31,759 31,759

March 14,118 31,119 31,119

April 13,662 29,796 29,796

May 14,118 32,257 32,257

June 13,662 33,477 33,477

July 14,118 36,943 36,943

Total 96,878 233,356 233,356

See Exhibit 23, Schedule 2



NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Summary of Transportation Credits
Eight Months Ended July 2025

2024 2025
December January February March April May June July Total

MMT Volume 1,147,338 1,274,805 1,162,292 1,045,303 683,312 469,818 378,371 362,304 6,523,543
Rate $ / Mcf 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700 0.4700
Transportation Credit - $ (539,249) (599,158) (546,277) (491,293) (321,157) (220,815) (177,834) (170,283) (3,066,065)
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Summary of Credit Due to Line Hits
Eight Months Ended July 2025

2024 2025
December January February March April May June July Total

Line Hits (Credit) Amount - $ 210 397 653 532 1,818 411 622 115 4,758
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PGC Exhibit 2
Schedule 1

Sheet  6
NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

Pennsylvania Division
Summary of Off-System Sales
Eight Months Ended July 2025

2024 2025
December January February March April May June July Total

Off-System Sales - Mcf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Off-System Sales (Gas Cost) - $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



PGC Exhibit 2
Schedule 1

Sheet 7
NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

Pennsylvania Division
Summary of Off-System Sales Refund

Eight Months Ended July 2025

2024 2025
December January February March April May June July Total

Off-System Sales Margin - $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Off-System Sales Refund (75%) - $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prior Period Adjustment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Off-System Sales Refund - $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Note: Effective August 1, 2001 sharing 75% / 25% before tax



NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Details of Upstream Purchases (Including Transportation) 1

Eight Months Ended July 2025

2024 2025
December January February March April May June July Total

Purchase Volume - Dth 1,383,568 1,524,512 1,661,785 1,899,952 1,950,136 1,810,165 1,638,422 1,458,346 13,326,886
City Gate Volume - DTH 551,918 613,242 387,727 207,213 0 0 0 0 1,760,100
Storage Volume - Dth 1,463,798 2,101,887 1,577,659 1,035,526 (166,560) (1,079,601) (1,214,321) (1,078,567) 2,639,821
Total Volume - Dth 3,399,284 4,239,641 3,627,171 3,142,691 1,783,576 730,564 424,101 379,779 17,726,807

Conversion Factor 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490

Total Volume - Mcf 3,240,500 4,041,602 3,457,742 2,995,892 1,700,263 696,439 404,291 362,039 16,898,767

Net Purchases - Mcf 3,240,500 4,041,602 3,457,742 2,995,892 1,700,263 696,439 404,291 362,039 16,898,767

Demand - Natural Gas Supply - $ 2,226,977 2,467,799 2,474,336 2,487,941 2,466,156 2,461,131 2,461,131 2,461,131 19,506,601
Demand - Distribution Charge - $ 681,148 681,148 681,148 681,148 681,148 681,148 681,148 681,148 5,449,184
Total Demand - $ 2,908,125 3,148,947 3,155,484 3,169,089 3,147,304 3,142,279 3,142,279 3,142,279 24,955,785

Commodity - $ - PA 5,499,224 6,504,285 6,012,484 5,723,461 5,035,455 4,641,423 4,128,744 3,815,824 41,360,901

Net Commodity - $ 5,499,224 6,504,285 6,012,484 5,723,461 5,035,455 4,641,423 4,128,744 3,815,824 41,360,901

Total Cost - $ 8,407,349 9,653,232 9,167,968 8,892,550 8,182,759 7,783,702 7,271,023 6,958,103 66,316,687

1  See Exhibit 23, Schedule 1 
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Details of Storage
Eight Months Ended July 2025

2024 2025
December January February March April May June July Total

Rental Cost*
  Demand 1,328,712 1,328,712 1,328,712 1,328,712 1,429,671 1,429,671 1,429,671 1,429,671 11,033,532
  Commodity 60,280 76,228 58,561 41,422 3,658 42,842 47,921 42,808 373,720

Transportation Cost
  Demand 194,244 194,244 194,244 194,244 202,395 202,395 202,395 202,395 1,586,556
  Commodity 174 3,971 2,885 994 1,160 422 1,371 403 11,380

Gas Cost
  Demand 3,821,746 5,500,682 4,128,432 2,706,631 (428,270) (2,768,634) (3,116,751) (2,765,429) 7,078,407
  Commodity 3,836,363 5,521,719 4,144,222 2,716,984 (429,908) (2,779,222) (3,128,670) (2,776,006) 7,105,482

TOTAL COSTS
  Demand 5,344,702 7,023,638 5,651,388 4,229,587 1,203,796 (1,136,568) (1,484,685) (1,133,363) 19,698,495
  Commodity 3,896,817 5,601,918 4,205,668 2,759,400 (425,090) (2,735,958) (3,079,378) (2,732,795) 7,490,582
TOTAL 9,241,519 12,625,556 9,857,056 6,988,987 778,706 (3,872,526) (4,564,063) (3,866,158) 27,189,077

See Exhibit 23, Schedule 1
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Detail of Costs Related to Peoples Gas Company
Eight Months Ended July 2025

2024 2025
December January February March April May June July Total

Mcf 860 1,009 833 563 396 153 123 112 4,049

Amount - $ 4,278 7,642 6,854 5,196 3,606 1,524 1,290 1,228 31,617
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Detail of Capacity Release
Eight Months Ended July 2025

2024 2025
December January February March April May June July Total

PA. Capacity Release 157,104 150,127 142,101 141,391 48,042 55,699 55,661 46,516 796,640

PA Customer Wide Choice Capacity Release 206,774 206,774 206,774 206,774 206,774 206,774 206,774 206,774 1,654,195

PA Capacity Release - $ 363,878 356,901 348,875 348,165 254,816 262,473 262,436 253,290 2,450,835
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Temperature Swing/ Peaking Capacity Costs
Eight Months Ended July 2025

2024 2025
December January February March April May June July Total

NFGSC EFT Capacity (Dth) 54,045 54,045 54,045 54,045 54,045 54,045 54,045 54,045
Rate ($ / Dth) 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865
Amount ($) 377,585 377,585 377,585 377,585 377,585 377,585 377,585 377,585 3,020,680

NFGSC ESS Delivery (Dth) 43,379 43,379 43,379 43,379 43,379 43,379 43,379 43,379
Rate ($ / Dth) 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263
Amount ($) 139,954 139,954 139,954 139,954 139,954 139,954 139,954 139,954 1,119,632

NFGSC ESS Capacity (Dth) 2,024,844 2,024,844 2,024,844 2,024,844 2,024,844 2,024,844 2,024,844 2,024,844
Rate ($ / Dth) 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589
Amount ($) 119,263 119,263 119,263 119,263 119,263 119,263 119,263 119,263 954,104

NFGSC FSS Delivery (Dth) 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666
Rate ($ / Dth) 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020
Amount ($) 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 264,688

NFGSC FSS Capacity (Dth) 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Rate ($ / Dth) 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563
Amount ($) 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 90,080

Grand Total Cost - Distribution Charge ($) 681,148 681,148 681,148 681,148 681,148 681,148 681,148 681,148 5,449,184
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PGC Exhibit 3
Schedule 1

Sheet 1
NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

Pennsylvania Division
Summary of Cost of Gas by Gas Supplier and

Transmission of Gas by Local Producers
Twelve Months Ended July 2026

Projected Demand Cost Demand Cost Total
Quantity Commodity Natural Gas Distribution Projected

Supplier Purchased Cost Supply Charge Cost
(Mcf) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Upstream Purchases 20,757,348 66,960,075 27,767,800 9,739,044 104,466,919

Storage 1,136,444 20,791,901 0 21,928,345

Transportation Credit (4,614,880) 0 (4,614,880)

Capacity Release Credit (4,717,307) 0 (4,717,307)

Local Production 124,783 379,223 379,223

Peoples Gas Company 5,160 41,242                   41,242

Subtotal 20,887,291 68,516,984 39,227,514 9,739,044 117,483,541

Credit - Line Hits (6,930) (6,930)

Total 68,510,054 117,476,612
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Projected Demand Cost Demand Cost Total
Quantity Commodity Natural Gas Distribution Projected

Supplier Purchased Cost Supply Charge Cost
(Mcf) ($) ($) ($) ($)

Upstream 

August 2025 365,773 4,236,878 2,340,763 811,587 7,389,228

September 379,701 3,776,022 2,330,692 811,587 6,918,301

October 1,046,068 5,399,046 2,325,666 811,587 8,536,299

November 2,106,422 4,447,107 2,325,666 811,587 7,584,360

December 3,219,013 8,736,854 2,320,621 811,587 11,869,062

January 2026 4,032,154 8,443,488 2,284,793 811,587 11,539,868

February 3,450,057 7,014,687 2,294,844 811,587 10,121,118

March 2,990,097 5,085,031 2,309,960 811,587 8,206,578

April 1,697,686 5,717,543 2,309,960 811,587 8,839,090

May 698,722 5,274,028 2,304,915 811,587 8,390,530

June 407,124 4,575,544 2,309,960 811,587 7,697,091

July 364,531 4,253,846 2,309,960 811,587 7,375,393

Total 20,757,348 66,960,075 27,767,800 9,739,044 104,466,919

See Exhibit 23, Schedule 1

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Summary of Cost of Gas by Gas Supplier
Twelve Months Ended July 2026
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

Pennsylvania Division
Summary of Cost of Gas by Gas Supplier

Twelve Months Ended July 2026

Projected Total
Quantity Commodity Projected

Supplier Purchased Cost Cost
(Mcf) ($) ($)

Local Production

August 2025 14,118 37,482 37,482

September 0 0 0

October 0 0 0

November 0 0 0

December 14,118 48,353 48,353

January 2026 14,118 51,737 51,737

February 12,751 44,066 44,066

March 14,118 42,094 42,094

April 13,662 36,461 36,461

May 14,118 38,081 38,081

June 13,662 38,780 38,780

July 14,118 42,169 42,169

Total 124,783 379,223 379,223

See Exhibit 23, Schedule 2
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

Pennsylvania Division
Summary of Transportation Credits

Twelve Months Ended July 2026

2025 2026
August September October November December January February March April May June July Total

MMT Volume 366,713 404,345 717,169 996,071 1,153,677 1,281,324 1,168,314 1,051,229 686,738 475,100 381,511 366,593 9,048,785
Rate $ / Mcf 0.5100 0.5100 0.5100 0.5100 0.5100 0.5100 0.5100 0.5100 0.5100 0.5100 0.5100 0.5100
Transportation Credit - $ (187,024) (206,216) (365,756) (507,996) (588,375) (653,475) (595,840) (536,127) (350,236) (242,301) (194,571) (186,963) (4,614,880)
Exhibit 24, Appendix 1
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

Pennsylvania Division
Summary of Credit Due to Line Hits

Twelve Months Ended July 2026

2025 2026
August September October November December January February March April May June July Total

Line Hits (Credit) Amount - $ 567 367 1,229 9 210 397 653 532 1,818 411 622 115 6,930
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

Pennsylvania Division
Details of Upstream Purchases (Including Transportation)  1

Twelve Months Ended July 2026

2025 2026
August September October November December January February March April May June July Total

Purchase Volume - Dth 1,623,768 1,575,403 2,236,333 1,141,376 1,925,645 1,632,460 1,536,055 1,283,753 1,907,191 1,833,767 1,637,588 1,480,470 19,813,809
City Gate NFGSC Volume - Dth 0 0 0 296,730 551,918 613,242 387,727 245,297 0 0 0 0 2,094,914
Storage Volume - Dth (1,240,072) (1,177,096) (1,139,007) 771,531 899,181 1,984,027 1,695,328 1,607,561 (126,318) (1,100,807) (1,210,515) (1,098,077) (134,264)
Total Volume - Dth 383,696 398,307 1,097,326 2,209,637 3,376,744 4,229,729 3,619,110 3,136,611 1,780,873 732,960 427,073 382,393 21,774,459

Conversion Factor 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490 1.0490

Total Volume - Mcf 365,773 379,701 1,046,068 2,106,422 3,219,013 4,032,154 3,450,057 2,990,097 1,697,686 698,722 407,124 364,531 20,757,348

Net Purchases - Mcf 365,773 379,701 1,046,068 2,106,422 3,219,013 4,032,154 3,450,057 2,990,097 1,697,686 698,722 407,124 364,531 20,757,348

Demand - Natural Gas Supply - $ 2,340,763 2,330,692 2,325,666 2,325,666 2,320,621 2,284,793 2,294,844 2,309,960 2,309,960 2,304,915 2,309,960 2,309,960 27,767,800
Demand - Distribution Charge - $ 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 9,739,044
Total Demand - $ 3,152,350 3,142,279 3,137,253 3,137,253 3,132,208 3,096,380 3,106,431 3,121,547 3,121,547 3,116,502 3,121,547 3,121,547 37,506,844

Commodity - $ - PA 4,236,878 3,776,022 5,399,046 4,447,107 8,736,854 8,443,488 7,014,687 5,085,031 5,717,543 5,274,028 4,575,544 4,253,846 66,960,075

Net Commodity - $ 4,236,878 3,776,022 5,399,046 4,447,107 8,736,854 8,443,488 7,014,687 5,085,031 5,717,543 5,274,028 4,575,544 4,253,846 66,960,075

Total Cost - $ 7,389,228 6,918,301 8,536,299 7,584,360 11,869,062 11,539,868 10,121,118 8,206,578 8,839,090 8,390,530 7,697,091 7,375,393 104,466,919

1  See Exhibit 23, Schedule 1 
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Details of Storage
Twelve Months Ended July 2026

2025 2026
August September October November December January February March April May June July Total

Rental Cost
  Demand 1,429,671 1,429,671 1,429,671 1,429,671 1,429,671 1,429,671 1,429,671 1,429,671 1,429,671 1,429,671 1,429,671 1,429,671 17,156,052
  Commodity 4,948 5,539 3,079 1,449 1,449 19,616 8,204 3,327 2,147 3,017 3,904 2,927 59,606

Transportation Cost
  Demand 202,395 202,395 404,769 404,769 404,769 404,769 404,769 404,769 202,395 202,395 202,395 202,395 3,642,984
  Commodity 1,954 2,284 910 0 0 3,975 2,746 994 390 876 1,371 826 16,326

Gas Cost
  Demand (3,196,542) (3,033,264) (2,963,690) 2,035,187 2,371,912 5,249,401 4,482,961 4,244,470 (329,424) (2,862,959) (3,149,502) (2,855,685) (7,135)
  Commodity (3,208,767) (3,044,865) (3,483,528) 2,392,164 2,787,950 6,170,158 5,269,285 4,988,960 (387,206) (3,365,129) (3,701,931) (3,356,579) 1,060,512

TOTAL COSTS
  Demand (1,564,476) (1,401,198) (1,129,250) 3,869,627 4,206,352 7,083,841 6,317,401 6,078,910 1,302,642 (1,230,893) (1,517,436) (1,223,619) 20,791,901
  Commodity (3,201,865) (3,037,042) (3,479,539) 2,393,613 2,789,399 6,193,749 5,280,235 4,993,281 (384,669) (3,361,236) (3,696,656) (3,352,826) 1,136,444
TOTAL (4,766,341) (4,438,240) (4,608,789) 6,263,240 6,995,751 13,277,590 11,597,636 11,072,191 917,973 (4,592,129) (5,214,092) (4,576,445) 21,928,345

See Exhibit 23, Schedule 1
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Detail of Costs Related to Peoples Gas Company
Twelve Months Ended July 2026

2025 2026
August September October November December January February March April May June July Total

Mcf 141 96 264 610 860 1,009 833 563 396 153 123 112 5,160

Amount - $ 1,486 1,042 2,240 4,857 4,278 7,642 6,854 5,196 3,606 1,524 1,290 1,228 41,242
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Detail of Capacity Release Credits
Twelve Months Ended July 2026

2025 2026
August September October November December January February March April May June July Total

PA Capacity Release 40,913 41,481 51,600 68,717 157,104 150,127 142,101 141,391 48,042 55,699 55,661 46,516 999,350

PA Customer Wide Choice Capacity Release 309,829 309,829 309,829 309,829 309,829 309,829 309,829 309,829 309,829 309,829 309,829 309,829 3,717,957

Capacity Release Credit - $ 350,742 351,310 361,429 378,546 466,933 459,956 451,930 451,220 357,871 365,529 365,491 356,345 4,717,307
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Temperature Swing / Peaking Capacity Costs
Twelve Months Ended July 2026

2025 2026
August September October November December January February March April May June July Total

NFGSC EFT Capacity (Dth) 64,108 64,108 64,108 64,108 64,108 64,108 64,108 64,108 64,108 64,108 64,108 64,108
Rate ($/Dth) 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865 6.9865
Amount ($) 447,891 447,891 447,891 447,891 447,891 447,891 447,891 447,891 447,891 447,891 447,891 447,891 5,374,692

NFGSC ESS Delivery (Dth) 53,442 53,442 53,442 53,442 53,442 53,442 53,442 53,442 53,442 53,442 53,442 53,442
Rate ($/Dth) 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263
Amount ($) 172,420 172,420 172,420 172,420 172,420 172,420 172,420 172,420 172,420 172,420 172,420 172,420 2,069,040

NFGSC ESS Capacity (Dth) 2,494,566 2,494,566 2,494,566 2,494,566 2,494,566 2,494,566 2,494,566 2,494,566 2,494,566 2,494,566 2,494,566 2,494,566
Rate ($/Dth) 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589
Amount ($) 146,930 146,930 146,930 146,930 146,930 146,930 146,930 146,930 146,930 146,930 146,930 146,930 1,763,160

NFGSC FSS Delivery (Dth) 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666
Rate ($/Dth) 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020
Amount ($) 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 397,032

NFGSC FSS Capacity (Dth) 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Rate ($/Dth) 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563
Amount ($) 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 135,120

Grand Total Cost - Distribution Charge ($) 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 811,587 9,739,044
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1 

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION 2 

53.64(c)(4) An annotated listing of Federal Energy Regulatory Commission or other 3 
relevant non-Commission proceedings, including legal action necessary to relieve the 4 
utility from existing contract terms which are or may be adverse to the interests of its 5 
ratepayers,  which affect the  cost  of  the utility's gas supply, transportation or storage or 6 
which might have an impact on the utility's efforts to provide its customers with reasonable 7 
gas service at the lowest price possible. This list shall include docket numbers and shall 8 
summarize what has transpired in the cases, and the degree of participation, if any, which 9 
the utility has had in the cases. The initial list filed under this paragraph shall include all 10 
cases for the past 3 years. Subsequent lists need only update prior lists and add new 11 
cases. 12 

A. Distribution’s Participation in Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 13 
(“FERC”) Proceedings 14 

Distribution has specific capacity on the following interstate pipelines to serve its 15 

Pennsylvania end-users: Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC (“Columbia”), National Fuel Gas 16 

Supply Corporation (“Supply”), Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. (“Tennessee”), and 17 

Texas Eastern Transmission, LP (“Texas Eastern”). 18 

Distribution actively participates at the FERC in proceedings involving the individual 19 

pipelines on which Distribution transports and/or stores gas, as well as generic industry-wide 20 

proceedings that may have an impact on Distribution and its customers.  21 

Distribution actively represents its positions at the FERC, asserting its interests as a local 22 

distribution company in all cases where such action is appropriate, including FERC 23 

rulemakings, generic proceedings, and the rate and certificate proceedings of Distribution’s 24 

upstream pipelines, including Supply.  In this regard, Distribution’s Deputy General Counsel 25 

and Chief Regulatory Counsel, Regulatory Analyst II, and Assistant General Counsel, as well as 26 

other regulatory and gas supply personnel in the Gas Supply Administration, Rates and 27 

Regulatory Affairs, and Legal Departments, are responsible for identifying and/or reviewing 28 
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proceedings at FERC that affect or potentially affect Distribution and its customers.  When such 1 

a proceeding is identified, Distribution intervenes and participates to ensure appropriate 2 

representation of Distribution and its customers.  Such participation may include attending and 3 

participating in customer meetings and public conferences, presenting comments, and/or filing 4 

formal pleadings.  Set forth at PGC Exhibit No. 6-A is a list of FERC proceedings in which 5 

Distribution participated during the historic period of December 1, 2023 to November 30, 2024 6 

(“Historic Period”). 7 

1. Individual Pipeline Proceedings at the FERC8 

Distribution participated in several individual pipeline proceedings at the FERC during 9 

the Historic Period.  Distribution’s participation in these proceedings focuses upon major rate 10 

filings, periodic adjustments to trackers/surcharge mechanisms that impact rates paid by 11 

Distribution, various refunds/credits, modifications to pipeline tariff provisions impacting 12 

service to Distribution, construction project/abandonment filings for facilities that potentially 13 

impact service to Distribution, and other matters that may have a generic policy impact beyond 14 

the scope of the pipeline’s filing.  In addition, Distribution filed its FERC Form No. 552: 15 

Annual Report of Natural Gas Transactions on April 17, 2024.  Significant filings during the 16 

Historic Period are detailed below. 17 

a. Columbia18 

i. Capital Cost Recovery Mechanism Rate Filings19 

In January 2013, the FERC approved a settlement between Columbia and its customers 20 

(“Modernization I Settlement”) in Docket No. RP12-1021 that established a Capital Cost-21 

Recovery Mechanism (“CCRM”) that allows Columbia to make annual limited filings under 22 
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Section 4 of the Natural Gas Act (“NGA”) to charge an additive capital demand rate (“CCRM 1 

Rate”) to recover Columbia’s revenue requirement related to certain eligible projects 2 

constructed as part of the modernization efforts between January 1, 2013 and December 31, 3 

2017.  In February 2016, Columbia filed a related settlement between Columbia and its 4 

customers in Docket No. RP16-314 (“Modernization II Settlement”) that expanded the scope of 5 

the CCRM to include storage facilities and additional transmission facilities and extended the 6 

modernization period through December 31, 2021.  The Modernization II Settlement was 7 

discussed in detail in the 2016 PGC Exhibit No. 6 (incorporated herein by reference) and was 8 

approved by FERC on March 17, 2016.  In February 2022, the FERC approved a settlement 9 

between Columbia and its customers in Docket No. RP20-1060, et al., which established that 10 

Columbia’s CCRM shall remain in place for a third term commencing as of February 1, 2021.  11 

On March 1, 2024, Columbia submitted its annual CCRM filing in Docket No. RP24-446 12 

containing revised rates to become effective on April 1, 2024.  13 

ii. Operational Transaction Rate Adjustment Filings14 

The Operational Transaction Rate Adjustment (“OTRA”) mechanism was initially 15 

proposed by Columbia in April 2012 in Docket No. RP12-605 to recover the costs of certain 16 

operational purchases and sales required to ensure a sufficient amount of gas flowing into its 17 

system in northern Ohio.  The OTRA mechanism is set forth in Section 49.4 of Columbia’s 18 

Tariff and provides for Columbia to make filings to adjust its OTRA rates twice annually for a 19 

summer season (April 1 to October 31) and a winter season (November 1 to March 31).  These 20 

semiannual filings address both prospective changes in the OTRA rate and prior over or under 21 

recoveries. The Modernization II Settlement extended the OTRA mechanism through March 22 



PGC Exhibit No. 6 
Page 4 of 16 

31, 2022.  Thereafter, on February 25, 2022, in Docket Nos. RP20-1060 et al., the 1 

Commission issued an order approving a Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement that 2 

extended the OTRA mechanism through the term of the settlement, which continued through 3 

the Historic Period.   4 

Columbia submitted a filing at the FERC under Docket No. RP24-595 on March 28, 5 

2024 to update the OTRA rate. The resulting OTRA demand surcharge of $0.053/Dth, 6 

effective May 1, 2024, was a decrease from the previous rate of $0.091/Dth.  The prior 7 

OTRA rate was set in Docket No. RP24-121, which became effective on December 1, 2023. 8 

Both aforementioned filings were approved by the FERC. On November 1, 2024, Columbia 9 

filed under Docket No. RP25-160 to adjust the OTRA demand surcharge to $0.084/Dth, 10 

effective December 1, 2024. 11 

iii. Retainage Adjustment Mechanism Filing12 

On February 29, 2024, Columbia submitted its annual Retainage Adjustment 13 

Mechanism (“RAM”) filing under Docket No. RP24-464 to adjust its retainage percentages 14 

taking into account both prospective changes in retainage requirements and unrecovered 15 

retainage quantities from the period January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023. The RAM 16 

calculation reflects the retainage percentages required to compensate Columbia for company 17 

use gas and lost and unaccounted for volumes. Effective April 1, 2024, transportation 18 

retainage decreased from 2.132% to 2.128% and Storage Gas Loss Retainage increased from 19 

0.405% to 0.550%. 20 
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iv. Other Columbia Tracker Filings 1 

On February 29, 2024, Columbia filed its annual Electric Power Cost 2 

Adjustment(“EPCA”) tracker filing under Docket No. RP24-462, increasing the EPCA rate 3 

effective April 1, 2024 from $0.066/Dth to $0.086/Dth. The EPCA rate permits Columbia to 4 

recover electric power costs that are incurred for the compression or processing of natural gas 5 

and for company use and operations from its customers. On the same date, Columbia filed its 6 

annual Transportation Cost Rate Adjustment (“TCRA”) tracker filing under Docket No. 7 

RP24-463 increasing the TCRA rate from $0.386/Dth to $0.561/Dth, also to be effective April 8 

1, 2024. The TCRA rate permits Columbia to recover transportation costs it incurs on other 9 

interstate pipelines not otherwise recovered under the OTRA rates discussed above.  10 

v. General NGA Section 4 Rate Case11 

On September 30, 2024, Columbia filed a general NGA Section 4 rate case in Docket No. 12 

RP24-1103, which included a proposed rate increase of over 100% for both transportation and 13 

storage services.  The proposed as-filed rates are to become effective subject to refund on April 14 

1, 2025.  Distribution filed an individual Motion to Intervene and Protest on October 15, 2024, 15 

and Distribution is participating in the proceeding as part of a customer group made up of 16 

similarly situated local distribution companies.  The first settlement conference was held on 17 

December 12, 2024, and additional settlement conferences will be held in early 2025.   18 
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b. Supply1 

i. Fuel Tracker Filing2 

On February 16, 2024, Supply submitted its fuel tracker filing, to be effective April 1, 3 

2024, to adjust Supply’s Transportation Fuel and Company Use Retention (“TFUR”), 4 

Transportation LAUF Retention (“TLAUFR”) and Storage Operating and LAUF Retention 5 

(“SOLR”). The proposed retainage adjustments in the filing, which were derived from activity 6 

during the annual base period commencing January 1, 2023, included an increase in the 7 

TFUR from 0.72% to 0.78%, an increase in the TLAUFR from 0.10% to 0.31%, and an 8 

increase in SOLR from .45% to .84%. 9 

ii. Pipeline Safety & Greenhouse Gas Cost Adjustment Tracker10 

On September 29, 2015, Supply filed an uncontested settlement of a rate case extension 11 

under Docket No. RP15-1310 ("2015 Rate Settlement") which was addressed in detail in 12 

Distribution’s PGC Exhibit No. 6 in  2016. The 2015 Rate Settlement allowed Supply to 13 

include in its tariff a cost recovery mechanism to recover the cost of service impact 14 

associated with pipeline safety and greenhouse gas (“PS/GHG”) costs. The provisions of the 15 

cost recovery mechanism permit Supply to recover via reservation surcharges the cost-of-16 

service effect of two types of costs: i) pipeline safety costs incurred or projected to be 17 

incurred by Supply to comply with new legislation and regulatory requirements for pipeline 18 

safety and ii) greenhouse gas costs incurred or projected to be incurred by Supply to 19 

comply with new legislation and new regulatory requirements. 20 
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On September 29, 2023, Supply submitted a PS/GHG tracker filing in Docket No. 1 

RP23-1097 to update the PS/GHG surcharge rates. The new PS/GHG surcharge rates were 2 

effective November 1, 2023 through January 31, 2024, at which time the surcharge 3 

mechanism expired due to Supply’s general NGA Section 4 rate case filing in Docket No. 4 

RP23-929.  The adjustments, which are in addition to the specified rates then in effect, were as 5 

follows: 6 

1) $0.1210/Dth Storage PS/GHG Demand/Deliverability Surcharge;7 

2) $0.0017/Dth Storage PS/GHG Capacity Surcharge;8 

3) $0.0701/Dth Transmission PS/GHG Surcharge.9 

iii. General NGA Section 4 Rate Case10 

On July 31, 2023, Supply filed a general NGA Section 4 rate case in Docket No. RP23-11 

929 proposing an approximate 68% rate increase.  Distribution participated in the proceeding 12 

as part of a customer group made up of similarly situated local distribution companies.  A 13 

series of settlement negotiations resulted in a Stipulation & Agreement, which Supply filed on 14 

March 27, 2024.  The uncontested settlement was approved by FERC on June 11, 2024.  The 15 

settled rates went into effect as of February 1, 2024, reflecting an approximate increase of 16 

31.9% from the rates that were in effect prior to the rate case. 17 

c. Tennessee18 

i. Fuel Tracker Filing19 

On February 29, 2024, Tennessee filed its 2024 Fuel Tracker in Docket No. RP24-453 20 

which became effective April 1, 2024. The purpose of this tracker was the recovery of (i) Fuel 21 
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and Losses for the prospective year based on quantities incurred by Tennessee during the 1 

twelve-month period ending December 31, 2023 (“2023 Base Period”) and (ii) the balances as 2 

of the end of the 2023 Base Period in the applicable Deferred F&LR subaccounts. Similarly, 3 

the revised EPCR reflects Tennessee’s proposed recovery of (i) Electric Power Costs for the 4 

prospective year based on costs incurred by Tennessee during the 2023 Base Period and (ii) the 5 

balances as of the end of the 2023 Base Period in the applicable Deferred EPCR subaccounts. 6 

In addition, the estimated volumes used to derive the revised F&LR and EPCR reflect actual 7 

billable volumes realized by Tennessee during the 2023 Base Period.  The fuel retention rate 8 

between Zone 4 and Zone 4 decreased from 0.40% to 0.34%.  9 

On March 1, 2021, Tennessee submitted a tariff filing in Docket RP21-552 proposing 10 

to modify the methodology used for a fuel and electric power cost recovery mechanism 11 

related to a particular expansion project. The project shipper protested the filing, claiming that 12 

the methodology proposed by Tennessee was unduly discriminatory, and proposed a revised 13 

methodology. Distribution intervened in the matter and joined a customer group of similarly 14 

situated local distribution companies. A hearing was held, and the presiding Administrative 15 

Law Judge issued an Initial Decision finding Tennessee’s proposed tariff records to be just 16 

and reasonable. Thereafter, the project shipper filed exceptions to the Initial Decision, and 17 

FERC Trial Staff filed a Brief Opposing Exceptions to the Initial Decision. The decision was 18 

upheld, and thereafter the project shipper appealed to the D.C. Circuit.  Distribution 19 

intervened in the matter, which is currently still pending with the D C. Circuit. 20 
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ii. PS/GHG Adjustment Tracker 1 

On September 30, 2024 Tennessee submitted a filing in Docket No. RP24-1115 to increase its 2 

PS/GHG Reservation Surcharges from $0.0462/Dth to $0.0406/Dth and PS/GHG Commodity 3 

Surcharges from $0.0019/Dth to $0.0017/Dth effective November 1, 2024. The filing 4 

reflected Tennessee’s proposed recovery of (i) costs projected to be incurred by Tennessee 5 

during an Annual Period from November 1, 2024 through October 31, 2025 and (ii) costs 6 

incurred or projected to be incurred by Tennessee through October 31, 2024; the end of the 7 

immediately preceding Annual Period.  8 

iii. FERC-Approved Stipulation and Agreement9 

Following a series of negotiations between Tennessee and its customers, Tennessee 10 

filed a Stipulation and Agreement on March 20, 2024 in Docket No. RP24-333 establishing a 11 

phased-in 8% cumulative reduction in rates that were effective on December 31, 2023.  The 12 

phased-in reduction included a 2% rate reduction effective on January 1, 2024,1 an additional 13 

2% rate reduction effective on January 1, 2025, and an additional 4% rate reduction effective 14 

on January 1, 2026.  The FERC approved the Stipulation and Agreement on May 30, 2024.  15 

d. Texas Eastern16 

i. PCB Tracker Mechanism17 

On March 18, 1992, FERC approved a settlement creating a PCB Cleanup surcharge 18 

mechanism (“PCB Tracker”) under Docket No. RP88-27 (“1992 PCB Settlement”). The 19 

1 On January 23, 2024, Tennessee requested approval to implement the initial rate reduction on an interim 
basis, effective January 1, 2024.  The FERC approved Tennessee’s request on February 21, 2024.  
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PCB Tracker had a 25-year lifetime which expired on March 31, 2017. In early August 1 

2017, Texas Eastern filed a Joint Settlement Extension Agreement in Docket Nos. RP17-964 2 

and RP17-967 (“2017 Settlement Extension”). On October 10, 2017, FERC issued a Letter 3 

Order approving Texas Eastern’s filing of the Joint Settlement Extension Agreement. The 2017 4 

Settlement Extension addressed the extension of, and certain modifications to, the 1992 PCB 5 

Settlement. Significantly, the term of the 1992 PCB Settlement was extended from March 18, 6 

2017 through November 30, 2027. 7 

On October 30, 2024, Texas Eastern filed to adjust its PCB Tracker Mechanism rates 8 

under Docket No. RP225-105, with an effective date of December 1, 2024. The filing was 9 

accepted by FERC on November 15, 2024 10 

ii. Other Tracker Filings11 

On December 28, 2023 and on June 27, 2024, Texas Eastern filed its semi-annual 12 

Electric Power Cost Adjustment (“EPCA”) tracker filings under Docket Nos. RP24-13 

271(accepted by FERC January 23, 2024) and RP24-849 (accepted by FERC July 24, 2024), 14 

respectively. These filings adjusted the EPCA rate effective February 1, 2024 and August 1, 15 

2024, respectively. The EPCA rate permits Texas Eastern to recover electric compression 16 

costs from its customers.  17 

On October 31, 2024, Texas Eastern filed its annual Applicable Shrinkage Adjustment 18 

(“ASA”) filing to be effective December 1, 2024 in Docket No. RP25-134. The ASA 19 

calculation reflects the retainage percentages required to compensate Texas Eastern for 20 
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company use gas, including compression, and lost and unaccounted for volumes. The 1 

filing was approved on November 20, 2024.  2 

iii. FERC-Approved Stipulation and Agreement3 

Following a series of extensive negotiations, Texas Eastern filed a Stipulation and 4 

Agreement on May 31, 2024 in Docket No. RP24-815 proposing an overall 8.75% rate 5 

increase with the following two-step phase-in: 6% increase effective October 1, 2024, and 6 

2.75% increase effective January 1, 2026.  The FERC approved the Stipulation and 7 

Agreement on July 31, 2024, and the first rate increase went into effect on October 1, 8 

2024.  9 

e. Gas-Electric Communications of Operational Information with PJM10 
Interconnection, L.L.C. (“PJM”)11 

There were no PJM filings during the Historic Period that warranted Distribution’s 12 

regulatory involvement, however, Distribution and PJM share non-public, operational 13 

information for the purpose of promoting reliable service or operational planning pursuant to 14 

FERC Orders 787 and 787-A. FERC allows for electric transmission operators to share non-15 

public, operational information with LDCs, subject to various conditions, which are 16 

reflected in PJM’s tariff. 17 

f. Distribution18 

On August 20, 1981, FERC granted Distribution an Order No. 63 Certificate, 19 

authorizing Distribution to sell, transport or assign gas to the same extent and in the same 20 

manner that intrastate pipelines are authorized to engage in such activities by Subparts (C), 21 



PGC Exhibit No. 6 
Page 12 of 16 

(D), and (E) of Part 284 and Section 284.203 of the Commission’s regulations.  FERC’s 1 

order granting Distribution’s Order No. 63 Certificate expressly provided that, prior to 2 

charging a transportation rate for such service, Distribution was required to file for approval of 3 

a rate methodology pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 284.224(e)(2).  Under current regulations, 4 

intrastate pipelines operating under 18 C.F.R. § 284.224(e)(2) are required to amend their 5 

transportation rate every five years; Distribution’s last such filing occurred on August 31, 6 

2023. FERC accepted Distribution’s revised rates, as filed, on October 6, 2023. Finally, 7 

Distribution submitted four FERC Form 549D – Quarterly Transportation and Storage 8 

Report of Intrastate Natural Gas and Hinshaw Pipelines filings during the Historic Period.2 9 

2. FERC Rulemakings and General Federal Proceedings10 

a. American Gas Association11 

Distribution is an active member of the American Gas Association (“AGA”).  AGA is the 12 

national trade association of local gas distribution companies (“LDCs”). AGA acts as an 13 

advocate for LDCs and their customers before Congress, the Federal Energy Regulatory 14 

Commission (“FERC”), the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC”) (which 15 

regulates certain aspects of energy trading), other federal agencies, and the courts.  Regarding 16 

FERC, AGA among other things, participates in FERC rulemakings and other proceedings to 17 

ensure that LDCs and their customers can obtain necessary services from interstate pipelines 18 

at rates, terms, and conditions that are just and reasonable.  AGA also participates in FERC 19 

proceedings to support the development of reasonable policies involving gas-electric 20 

2 FERC Form No. 549D were filed on February 1, 2024, April 30, 2024, August 1, 2024, and November 27, 2024. 
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coordination, in order to ensure that the growing use of natural gas for electric power 1 

generation does not adversely affect service to residential and business/industrial natural gas 2 

customers.   3 

Through AGA, Distribution has participated in recommending positions to FERC, other 4 

federal agencies, appellate courts and Congress on issues of importance to Distribution and 5 

LDCs as a group.  Distribution has found that active participation in AGA is an effective and 6 

efficient way to ensure that its position is heard on large generic issues facing LDCs.  As a 7 

member of AGA, Distribution advocates the development of LDC positions consistent with 8 

its own stance on such issues.   9 

AGA filed several filings at FERC during the Historic Period.  On June 4, 2024, AGA 10 

submitted comments to express disappointment that the formal NAESB process to review the 11 

force majeure provisions in the NAESB Base Contract for Sale and Purchase of Natural Gas 12 

was prematurely ended before the matter could be fully discussed, Version 4.0 of the 13 

Wholesale Electric Quadrant Business Practice Standards, Docket No. RM96-1-043.  On 14 

June 27, 2024 and July 29, 2024, AGA joined others and filed comments and reply 15 

comments, respectively, in Petition for Rulemaking to Update Commission Regulations 16 

Regarding Allocation of Interstate Pipeline Capacity, Docket No. RM22-17-000, which 17 

concerns a petition for rulemaking requesting that the Commission conduct a rulemaking to 18 

adopt a rule to preclude natural gas pipelines from the practice of aggregating bids on non-19 

contiguous segments of capacity in determining the highest-value bid for the purpose of 20 

allocating capacity. On August 9, 2024, AGA filed reply comments in Florida Gas 21 

Transmission Company, Docket No. RP23-466-002, concerning renewable natural gas tariff 22 
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related provisions.  On October 8, 2024, AGA filed comments and a coalition letter in 1 

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line LLC, Docket No. CP21-34-004 regarding an emergency 2 

certificate for the Regional Energy Access Expansion Project, which had its certificate 3 

vacated by the D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals.  On October 28, 2024, AGA and Edison 4 

Electric Institute filed joint comments in Accounting for Transferability of Income Tax 5 

Credits, Docket No. AI24-1-000 regarding FERC accounting matters. 6 

AGA also intervened in several FERC dockets of interest to members throughout the 7 

Historic Period.  For example, AGA intervened in several dockets related to the certification 8 

of facilities.  These certificate cases included Docket No. CP24-124-000 (intervention filed 9 

on May 13, 2024), Docket No. CP23-516-000 (intervention filed May 29, 2024), Docket No. 10 

CP23-516-000 (intervention filed on May 29, 2024), Docket No. CP24-113-000 (intervention 11 

filed on June 10, 2024), Docket No. CP16-116-000 (intervention filed on June 17, 2024),  12 

Docket No. CP24-200-000 (intervention filed on June 27, 2024), Docket No. CP24-466-000 13 

(intervention filed on July 12, 2024), Docket No. CP24-490-000 (intervention filed on 14 

August 9, 2024), Docket No. CP24-508-000 (intervention filed on September 6, 2024), and 15 

Docket No. CP24-520-000 (intervention filed on November 21, 2024).  16 

Regarding other federal agencies, AGA is active in proceedings of interest to 17 

members.  For example, AGA was active at the CFTC during the Historic Period.  18 

Specifically, AGA was active on the CFTC’s Energy and Environmental Markets Advisory 19 

Committee which advises the agency on energy derivative matters.   20 
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AGA also makes submissions in cases before the Supreme Court and the U.S. 1 

Court of Appeals.  For example, on September 4, 2024, AGA along with the Chamber of 2 

Commerce and others filed a joint amicus brief in Seven County Infrastructure Coalition v. 3 

Eagle County, Colorado, Supreme Court No. 23-975. The brief requests that the Supreme 4 

Court address the scope of National Environmental Policy Act reviews. On September 20, 5 

2024, AGA filed an amicus brief in New Jersey Conservation Foundation, et al, v. FERC, 6 

Docket No. 23-1064. The filed brief is in support of the LDCs that contracted for capacity on 7 

the pipeline project that received a FERC certificate.  8 

On behalf of more than 200 LDCs, AGA provides a level of advocacy that individual 9 

LDCs could not possibly achieve on their own.  For example, AGA advocates in favor of 10 

Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (“LIHEAP”) funding, which enables low-11 

income gas customers to avoid disconnection of service when they are unable to pay their gas 12 

bills.  13 

Furthermore, AGA holds numerous conferences, workshops, and webinars to help 14 

members keep current on the latest issues facing the industry, along with the newest practices 15 

and technologies in various fields, such as operations and engineering, accounting, legal, 16 

information technology, finance, customer activities, government relations, and 17 

communications.  AGA also provides reference materials and standards that help member 18 

companies to implement the best and most current operational and business practices.   19 

All these services provided by AGA, benefit current natural gas customers by helping 20 

AGA member companies to achieve operational, technological, and customer service 21 
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excellence, and helping those companies enhance the safe delivery of natural gas to 1 

consumers. 2 

b. North American Energy Standards Board3 

Distribution is a member of the North American Energy Standards Board (“NAESB”) 4 

within the Wholesale Gas Quadrant, LDC Segment. NAESB is a broad-based standards 5 

organization, which addresses standards/model business practices development for three 6 

industry quadrants: Wholesale Gas, Wholesale Electric, and Retail (addressing both gas and 7 

electric retail business practices). Distribution’s participation in NAESB helps to ensure that 8 

the LDC position is recognized in resolving the many issues being addressed by this 9 

organization. Distribution has closely monitored the ongoing NAESB compliance filings 10 

made by the upstream pipelines, filing substantive comments as warranted. 11 
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FERC Filings for which NFG is the Author: Pipeline: COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION 

DateRange: 12/01/2023 – 11/30/2024 

 

Docket # Document Type Filing Date Descrip�on 

RP24-446 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 3/5/2024 
§4(D) RATE FILING: CCRM 2024 
TO BE EFFECTIVE 4/1/2024 

RP24-462 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 3/5/2024 
§4(D) RATE FILING: EPCA 2024 
TO BE EFFECTIVE 4/1/2024 

RP24-463 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 3/5/2024 
§4(D) RATE FILING: TCRA 2024 
TO BE EFFECTIVE 4/1/2024 

RP24-464 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 3/5/2024 
§4(D) RATE FILING: RAM 2024 
TO BE EFFECTIVE 4/1/2024 

RP24-595 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 3/28/2024 

§4(D) RATE FILING:  OTRA 
SUMMER 2024 TO BE EFFECTIVE 
5/1/2024 

RP24-1103 INTERVENTION AND PROTEST 10/22/2024 GENERAL NGA §4 RATE CASE 

RP25-160 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 11/12/2024  

§4(D) RATE FILING: OTRA 
WINTER 2024 TO BE EFFECTIVE 
12/1/2024 
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FERC Filings for which NFG is the Author: Pipeline: NFG SUPPLY 

DateRange: 12/01/2023 – 11/30/2024 

 

Docket # Document Type Filing Date Descrip�on 

RP24-524 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 3/21/2024 

§4(D) RATE FILING:  UPDATE TO 
APPLICABLE RATES (PART 4) TO 
BE EFFECTIVE 4/1/2024 

RP24-616 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 4/4/2024  
2024 PS/GHG COSTS TRUE-UP 
REPORT (GT&C SECTION 42.3(C)) 

RP24-969 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 8/15/2024 

§4(D) RATE FILING:  GT&C 
SECTION 26.11 PRE-ARRANGED 
DEALS TO BE EFFECTIVE 
9/12/2024 
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FERC Filings for which NFG is the Author: Pipeline: TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE 

DateRange: 12/01/2023 – 11/30/2024 

 

Docket # Document Type Filing Date Descrip�on 

RP24-453 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 3/5/2024  

§4(D) RATE FILING:  2024 
ANNUAL FUEL ADJUSTMENT 
FILING TO BE EFFECTIVE 
4/1/2024. 

RP24-333-
001 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 3/26/2024  

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF 
SETTLEMENT IN DOCKET NOS. 
RP24-333 AND RP19-351. 

RP24-788 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 6/4/2024  

§4(D) RATE FILING:  PCB 
ADJUSTMENT PERIOD 
EXTENSION THROUGH 2026 TO 
BE EFFECTIVE 7/1/2024 
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FERC Filings for which NFG is the Author: Pipeline: TEXAS EASTERN TRANSMISSION 

DateRange: 12/01/2023 – 11/30/2024 

 

Docket # Document Type Filing Date Descrip�on 

RP24-271 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 1/2/2024  

§4(D) RATE FILING:  TETLP EPC 
FEB 2024 FILING TO BE 
EFFECTIVE 2/1/2024 

RP24-779 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 6/4/2024  
TETLP MAY 2024 PENALTY 
DISBURSEMENT REPORT 

RP24-849 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 6/28/2024  

§4(D) RATE FILING:  TETLP EPC 
AUG 2024 FILING TO BE 
EFFECTIVE 8/1/2024 

RP24-832 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 6/28/2024  

§4(D) RATE FILING:  GT&C 
SECTION 14 MODIFICATION - 
EFF 7-18-24 TO BE EFFECTIVE 
7/18/2024 

RP25-61 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 10/22/2024  

COMPLIANCE FILING: TETLP 
OCTOBER 2024 PENALTY 
DISBURSEMENT REPORT TO BE 
EFFECTIVE N/A 

RP25-134 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 11/12/2024  

§4(D) RATE FILING: TETLP ASA 
DEC 2023 FILING TO BE 
EFFECTIVE 12/1/2024 
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FERC Filings for which NFG is the Author – NFGDC FERC Required Filings 

DateRange: 12/01/2023 – 11/30/2024 

 

Docket # Document Type Filing Date Descrip�on 

FORM 549D REPORT / FORM 2/1/2024  

QUARTERLY TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE REPORT 
OF INTRASTATE NATURAL GAS AND HINSHAW 
PIPELINES 

FORM 552 REPORT / FORM 4/17/2024  ANNUAL REPORT OF NATURAL GAS TRANSACTIONS 

FORM 549D REPORT / FORM 4/30/2024  

QUARTERLY TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE REPORT 
OF INTRASTATE NATURAL GAS AND HINSHAW 
PIPELINES 

FORM 549D REPORT / FORM 8/1/2024  

QUARTERLY TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE REPORT 
OF INTRASTATE NATURAL GAS AND HINSHAW 
PIPELINES 

FORM 549D REPORT / FORM 11/27/2024  

QUARTERLY TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE REPORT 
OF INTRASTATE NATURAL GAS AND HINSHAW 
PIPELINES 
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PGC Exhibit 17 
Page 1 

 
 

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION 
 
53.65 (1) Whenever a Section 1307(f) gas utility purchases gas, transportation or storage from 
an affiliated interest... it must ... file evidence to meet its burden pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. Section 
1317 (b).  Such evidence ... shall include: 
 

(a) The costs of the affiliated gas, transportation or storage as compared to the average 
market price of other gas, transportation or storage and the price of other sources of 
gas, transportation or storage. 

 
Attached hereto on pages 2 and 3 is the calculation of the average price charged by each of the 
upstream pipeline companies providing transportation or storage service to Distribution’s 
Pennsylvania Division.  Page 2 compares the average transportation cost by pipeline to 
Distribution’s Pennsylvania Division for the timeframe December 2023 through November 2024. 
It is noted that services provided by the pipelines are not interchangeable.  Some provide long 
distance transportation from distant sources of supply.  Others provide services that are more 
regional in nature.  National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation provides transportation services that 
connect the Company’s numerous local distribution systems to long line interstate pipelines and 
local sources of supply.   Page 3 shows the average storage rental cost to Distribution’s 
Pennsylvania Division for the timeframe December 2023 through November 2024.  Like 
transportation, storage services are not interchangeable.  Some services are peaking services 
that cannot be used to meet seasonal demand.  Other services do not have adequate capacity 
to meet Distribution’s requirements or would require Distribution to incur additional charges for 
transportation services. 
 
 



National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation PGC Exhibit 17
Pennsylvania Division Page 2
Upstream Transportation Cos
Twelve Months Ended November2024

Amount
Pipeline Demand Commodity Total Volume Unit Cost

($) ($) ($) (Mcf) ($/Mcf)

Columbia $1,896,964 $17,898 $1,914,862 1,972,355 0.9709$         

Eastern Gas $0 $86 $86 7,275 0.0118$         

Tennessee $5,142,733 $404,310 $5,547,043 8,771,738 0.6324$         

Texas Eastern $772,460 $145,186 $917,647 3,204,157 0.2864$         

Gross Total $7,812,157 $567,480 $8,379,637 13,955,525  $0.6005
(Non-Affiliated)

NFGSC $31,253,718 $436,361 $31,690,078 19,110,843 $1.6582
(Affiliated)



National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporatio PGC Exhibit 17
Pennsylvania Division Page 3
Upstream Storage Rental Cos
Twelve Months Ended November 2024

Amount
Pipeline Demand Commodity Total Volume Unit Cost

($) ($) ($) (Mcf) ($/Mcf)

Columbia $991,389 $42,640 $1,034,029 859,030 $1.2037

Gross Total $991,389 $42,640 $1,034,029 859,030             $1.2037
(Non-Affiliated)

NFGSC $14,421,804 $509,092 $14,930,896 12,145,806 $1.2293
(Affiliated)
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PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 1

Sheet 1 of 4

Line No.

1 Purchased Gas Commodity Costs  =  (CC - E)  ÷  S

2 CC = Commodity Cost of Gas  (Exhibit 3) 68,510,054

3 S = Projected Sales for the Computation Year 20,834,971
   (See Exhibit 22)

4 Unit Commodity Cost (Line 2 / Line 3) 3.2882

5 Storage Interest (Exhibit 21B, Sheet 2) (0.0040)

6 Total Commodity Cost (Line 4 + Line 5) 3.2842

7 E = Experienced Net Overcollection to be Refunded 2,243,608
   (See Schedule 5 - COMMODITY)

8 S = Projected Sales for the Computation Year 20,834,971
   (See Exhibit 22)

9 Projected SATC Volumes for Computation Year 0

10 Total Volumes for Recovery of Commodity E - Factor (Line 8 + Line 9) 20,834,971

11 Unit Commodity E-Factor Rate (Line 7 / Line 10) 0.1077

12 Projected Sales Commodity Cost per Mcf (Line 6 - Line 11) 3.1765

On and After August 1, 2025

Computation Year: Twelve Months Ended July 2026

Description

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION                   
Pennsylvania Division

Computation of Purchased Gas Commodity Cost Per Mcf



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 1

Sheet 2 of 4
Demand - NGS

Line No. Description

1 Purchased Gas Demand Costs   =  DC  ÷  S

2 DC = Demand Cost of Gas  - Natural Gas Supply (Exhibit 3) 39,227,514

3 Projected Sales for Computation Year (Exhibit 22) 20,834,971

4 Unit Demand Cost (Line 2 / Line 3) 1.8828

5 E = Experienced Net Undercollection to be Recovered (7,345,643)
   (See Schedule 2 - DEMAND - NGS)

6 S = Projected Sales for the Computation Year (Exhibit 22) 20,834,971

7 Unit Demand E-Factor Rate (Line 5 / Line 6) (0.3526)

8 Projected Sales Demand Cost per Mcf (Line 4 - Line 7) 2.2354

On and After August 1, 2025

Computation Year: Twelve Months Ended July 2026

Pennsylvania Division
Computation of Purchased Gas Demand Cost Per Mcf

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 1

Sheet 3 of 4
Demand - DC

Line No.

1 Purchased Gas Demand Costs   =  DC  ÷  S

2 DC = Demand Cost of Gas - Distribution Charge (Exhibit 3) 9,739,044

3 Projected Sales for Computation Year (Exhibit 22) 20,834,971

4 Projected SATC Volumes for Computation Year 1,793,197

5 Total Volumes for Recovery of Demand Costs - Distribution Charge 22,628,168

6 Unit Demand Cost (Line 2 / Line 5) 0.4304

7 E = Experienced Net Undercollection to be Recovered (188,549)
   (See Schedule 2 - DEMAND - DC)

8 Total Volumes for Recovery of Demand Costs - Distribution Charge 22,628,168

9 Unit Demand E-Factor Rate (0.0083)

10 Projected Sales Demand Cost per Mcf (Line 6 - Line 9) 0.4387

Description

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Computation of Purchased Gas Demand Cost Per Mcf
On and After August 1, 2025

Computation Year: Twelve Months Ended July 2026



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 1

Sheet 4 of 4

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Natural Gas Supply Gas Adjustment Distribution Total
Charge Charge Charge Gas Costs

($) ($) ($) ($)

Projected Gas Costs
     Demand 1.8828 0.3526 0.4387 2.6741
     Commodity 3.2842 (0.1077) 0.0000 3.1765
     Total Projected Gas Costs 5.1670 0.2449 0.4387 5.8506

Current Gas Costs (11/24) 4.4732 (0.6413) 0.3676 4.1995

Increase / (Decrease) 0.6938 0.8862 0.0711 1.6511

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Recovery of Gas Costs Under 2025 1307(f)



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 2

DEMAND - NGS

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Statement Showing the Development of Experienced Net
Over / (Under) Collections

Line No. Description Amount
$

1 Estimated Undercollection of gas cost for the twelve month period
2   August 2024 through July 2025 to be Recovered (Schedule 3) (7,063,922)

3 Reconciliation of estimated Undercollection of gas cost for the
4   twelve month period August 2023 through July 2024 (Schedule 7) 0

5 Reconciliation of Undercollection of gas cost balances for the
6   twelve month period August 2022 through July 2023
7   (Schedule 8, Sheet 1) 0

8 Estimated Undercollection of gas cost for the
9   twelve month period August 2023 through July 2024
10   to be Recovered for the twelve months ended July 2025 (Schedule 8, Sheet 2) (283,149)

11 Reconciliation of refund balances for the twelve month period 0
12 August 2022 - July 2023 (Schedule 9, Sheet 1)

13 Estimated balance of refunds / (surcharges) for the twelve month period 1,428
14 August 2023 - July 2024 (Schedule 9, Sheet 2)

15 Refunds Received and included in PGC 2024 (Schedule 4) 0

16 Total Amount to be Recovered (7,345,643)



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 2

DEMAND - DC

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Statement Showing the Development of Experienced Net
Over / (Under) Collections

Line No. Description Amount
$

1 Estimated Undercollection of gas cost for the twelve month period
2   August 2024 through July 2025 to be Recovered (Schedule 3) (146,735)

3 Reconciliation of estimated Undercollection of gas cost for the
4   twelve month period August 2023 through July 2024  (Schedule 7) 0

5 Reconciliation of estimated Undercollection of gas cost balances for the
6   twelve month period August 2022 through July 2023
7   for the twelve months ended July 2024 ( Schedule 8, Sheet 1) 0

8 Estimated Undercollection of gas cost for the
9   twelve month period August 2023 through July 2024
10   to be Recovered for the twelve months ended July 2025 (Schedule 8, Sheet 2) (47,920)

11 Reconciliation of refund balances for the twelve month period
12 August 2022 - July 2023  ( Schedule 9, Sheet 1) 0

13 Estimated balance of refunds/surcharges for the twelve month period
14 August 2023 - July 2024 (Schedule 9, Sheet 2) 6,106

15 Total Amount to be Recovered (188,549)



NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS DEMAND - NGS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2025

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

August (2024)
Demand 526,747
Standby / Priority 26,443
Standby Overruns (797)
NGV - Demand 7,427
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 97,873

657,693 764,659 (106,967) 7.75% 18 / 12 (12,435)

September
Demand 594,534
Standby / Priority 29,069
Standby Overruns 520
NGV - Demand 11,096
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 90,791

726,010 692,809 33,201 7.75% 17 / 12 3,645

October
Demand 908,714
Standby / Priority 35,294
Standby Overruns (313)
NGV - Demand 8,629
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 95,370

1,047,695 1,423,296 (375,602) 7.75% 16 / 12 (38,812)

November
Demand 1,954,250
Standby / Priority 60,741
Standby Overruns 263
NGV - Demand 9,509
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 94,087

2,118,849 5,393,357 (3,274,508) 7.75% 15 / 12 (317,218)
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS DEMAND - NGS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2025

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

December
Demand 2,820,784 1.7376 4,901,394

2,820,784 4,901,394 6,668,552 (1,767,158) 7.75% 14 / 12 (159,781)

January (2025)
Demand 3,674,039 1.7376 6,384,009

3,674,039 6,384,009 8,535,377 (2,151,368) 7.75% 13 / 12 (180,625)

February  
Demand 3,623,246 1.7376 6,295,753

3,623,246 6,295,753 7,230,572 (934,818) 7.75% 12 / 12 (72,448)

March
Demand 3,138,511 1.7376 5,453,476

3,138,511 5,453,476 5,878,070 (424,594) 7.75% 11 / 12 (30,164)
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS DEMAND - NGS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2025

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

April
Demand 2,305,097 1.7376 4,005,337

2,305,097 4,005,337 3,093,979 911,358 7.75% 10 / 12 58,859

May
Demand 1,407,621 1.7376 2,445,882

1,407,621 2,445,882 841,275 1,604,607 7.75% 9 / 12 93,268

June
Demand 583,423 1.7376 1,013,756

583,423 1,013,756 536,176 477,580 7.75% 8 / 12 24,675

July
Demand 286,570 1.7376 497,945

286,570 497,945 904,195 (406,250) 7.75% 7 / 12 (18,366)

Total 17,839,292 35,547,799 41,962,319 (6,414,519) (649,403)
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS DEMAND - DC
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2025

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

August (2024)
Distribution Charge 106,598
SATC 11,069

117,667 682,005 (564,338) 7.75% 18 / 12 (65,604)

September
Distribution Charge 123,614
SATC 12,557

136,171 682,005 (545,834) 7.75% 17 / 12 (59,928)

October
Distribution Charge 188,445
SATC 18,661

207,106 682,005 (474,899) 7.75% 16 / 12 (49,073)

November
Distribution Charge 396,788
SATC 39,672

436,459 682,005 (245,546) 7.75% 15 / 12 (23,787)

December
Distribution Charge 2,820,784 0.3676 1,037,026
SATC 246,496 0.3676 90,621

3,067,280 1,127,647 681,148 446,499 7.75% 14 / 12 40,371

January (2025)
Distribution Charge 3,674,039 0.3676 1,350,715
SATC 332,858 0.3676 122,371

4,006,897 1,473,086 681,148 791,938 7.75% 13 / 12 66,490
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS DEMAND - DC
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2025

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

February
Distribution Charge 3,623,246 0.3676 1,332,042
SATC 337,716 0.3676 124,157

3,960,963 1,456,199 681,148 775,051 7.75% 12 / 12 60,066

March
Distribution Charge 3,138,511 0.3676 1,153,835
SATC 297,537 0.3676 109,386

3,436,048 1,263,221 681,148 582,073 7.75% 11 / 12 41,351

April
Distribution Charge 2,305,097 0.3676 847,441
SATC 220,671 0.3676 81,127

2,525,768 928,568 681,148 247,420 7.75% 10 / 12 15,979

May
Distribution Charge 1,407,621 0.3676 517,495
SATC 131,727 0.3676 48,428

1,539,348 565,923 681,148 (115,225) 7.75% 9 / 12 (6,697)

June
Distribution Charge 583,423 0.3676 214,488
SATC 52,227 0.3676 19,201

635,650 233,689 681,148 (447,459) 7.75% 8 / 12 (23,119)

July
Distribution Charge 286,570 0.3676 105,354
SATC 24,358 0.3676 8,955

310,929 114,309 681,148 (566,839) 7.75% 7 / 12 (25,626)

Total 19,482,882 8,060,046 8,177,204 (117,158) (29,577)
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PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 4

Sheet 1
DEMAND - NGS

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Refunds From and Payments to Gas Suppliers

INTEREST
Date Refund Total Refund

Refund From Received Amount Rate Weight Amount Plus Interest
$ $ $

A. 0.00% 0 / 12 0 0
B. 0.00% 0 / 12 0 0

TOTAL 0 0 0



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 5

COMMODITY

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Statement Showing the Development of Experienced Net
Over / (Under) Collections

Line No. Description Amount
$

1 Estimated Overcollection of gas cost for the twelve month period
2   August 2024 through July 2025 to be Refunded  (Schedule 6) 791,137

3 Reconciliation of estimated Overcollection of gas cost for the
4   twelve month period August 2023 through July 2024 (Schedule 7) 0

5 Reconciliation of Overcollection of gas cost for the
6   twelve month period August 2022 through July 2023
7   (Schedule 8, Sheet 1) 0

8 Reconciliation of estimated Overcollection of gas cost for the
9   twelve month period August 2022 through July 2023
10   to be Refunded for the twelve months ended July 2024 (Schedule 8, Sheet 2) 1,077,711

11 Reconciliation of refunds for the twelve month period
12 August 2022 - July 2023 (Schedule 9, Sheet 1) 0

13 Estimated balance of refunds for the twelve month period
14 August 2023 - July 2024 (Schedule 9, Sheet 2) 0

15 Refunds Received and included in PGC 2025 (Schedule 10) 0

16 Reconciliation of C-Factor Storage Interest Expense / (Income) orginating in
17   PGC 2023 for the twelve months ended July 2023 (Schedule 11, Sheet 1) (1)

18 Actual C-Factor Storage Interest Expense / (Income) orginating in
19   PGC 2024 for the twelve months ended July 2024 (Schedule 11, Sheet 2) (8,305)

20 Reconcilation of Storage Interest refund balance for the period August 2023 - July 2024
21 (recovered)/passed back August 2024 - July 2025 (Schedule 11, Sheet 3) (14,467)

22 Estimated C-Factor Interest Expense / (Income) originating in PGC 2024
23 for the 12 month period ended July 2024 (Schedule 11, Sheet 4) 397,533

24 Total Amount to be Refunded 2,243,608



NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS COMMODITY
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2025

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

August (2024)
Commodity 745,559
Storage Inventory Recovery 15,581
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 35
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 0
Sales Cashout 715
OFO Penalty 0

761,891 5,347 756,543 7.75% 18 / 12 87,948

September
Commodity 1,016,419
Storage Inventory Recovery 9,549
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 27
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 60
Sales Cashout 12,737
OFO Penalty 0

1,038,791 (130,019) 1,168,810 7.75% 17 / 12 128,326

October
Commodity 1,512,673
Storage Inventory Recovery 49,725
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 54
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 424
Sales Cashout 2,435
OFO Penalty 0

1,565,311 885,131 680,180 7.75% 16 / 12 70,285

November
Commodity 3,172,769
Storage Inventory Recovery 37,326
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 27
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 868
Sales Cashout 36,847
OFO Penalty 0

3,247,838 4,934,461 (1,686,623) 7.75% 15 / 12 (163,392)
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS COMMODITY
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2025

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

December
Commodity 2,820,784 2.7450 7,743,051

2,820,784 7,743,051 9,400,901 (1,657,850) 7.75% 14 / 12 (149,897)

January (2025)
Commodity 3,674,039 2.7450 10,085,236

3,674,039 10,085,236 12,150,662 (2,065,426) 7.75% 13 / 12 (173,410)

February  
Commodity 3,623,246 2.7450 9,945,812

3,623,246 9,945,812 10,256,112 (310,300) 7.75% 12 / 12 (24,048)

March
Commodity 3,138,511 2.7450 8,615,212

3,138,511 8,615,212 8,518,644 96,568 7.75% 11 / 12 6,860
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS COMMODITY
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2025

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

April
Commodity 2,305,097 2.7450 6,327,493

2,305,097 6,327,493 4,641,950 1,685,543 7.75% 10 / 12 108,858

May
Commodity 1,407,621 2.7450 3,863,920

1,407,621 3,863,920 1,938,835 1,925,085 7.75% 9 / 12 111,896

June
Commodity 583,423 2.7450 1,601,497

583,423 1,601,497 1,083,511 517,986 7.75% 8 / 12 26,763

July
Commodity 286,570 2.7450 786,636

286,570 786,636 1,121,085 (334,449) 7.75% 7 / 12 (15,120)

Total 17,839,292 55,582,687 54,806,618 776,068 15,069

C
O

M
M

O
D

IT
Y

S
heet 3

S
chedule 6

P
G

C
 E

xhibit 21



  PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 7

Sheet 1 of 7
COMMODITY

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Reconciliation of Interest on Over / (Under) Collections
Twelve Months Ended July 2024

Amount

$

Estimated Overcollection of gas cost for the twelve month period August 2023

through July 2024 calculated in PGC 2024 (Schedule 7, Sheets 2 - 4) 11,652,486

Net Interest Expense (Income) to be refunded (Schedule 7, Sheets 2 - 4) 1,028,336

Total Estimate For the Twelve Months Ended July 2024 12,680,822

Actual Overcollection of gas cost for the twelve month period August 2023

through July 2024 (Schedule 7, Sheets 5 - 7) 11,652,486

Net Interest Expense (Income) to be refunded (Schedule 7, Pages 5 - 7) 1,028,336

Total Actual For the Twelve Months Ended July 2024 12,680,822

Amount to be Refunded 0



NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ESTIMATE) COMMODITY

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

August (2023)
Commodity 1,029,459

Storage Inventory Recovery 16,169

Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 39

Market Rate Differential 0

City Gate Imbalance 0
Sales Cashout 0
OFO Penalty 0

1,045,666 (1,261,058) 2,306,725 8.50% 18 / 12 294,107

September
Commodity 965,735
Storage Inventory Recovery 17,162
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 35
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 7
Sales Cashout 105
OFO Penalty 0

983,045 (1,253,936) 2,236,980 8.50% 17  / 12 269,370

October
Commodity 1,646,045
Storage Inventory Recovery 25,587
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 42
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 408
Sales Cashout 9,558
OFO Penalty 0

1,681,641 442,786 1,238,856 8.50% 16  / 12 140,404

November
Commodity 3,807,228
Storage Inventory Recovery 25,415
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 35
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 10,148
Sales Cashout 13,653
OFO Penalty 0

3,856,479 5,136,800 (1,280,321) 8.50% 15  / 12 (136,034)
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ESTIMATE) COMMODITY

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

December
Commodity 7,004,580
Storage Inventory Recovery 14,850
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 31
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 5,394
Sales Cashout 47,611
OFO Penalty 0

7,072,466 7,259,767 (187,301) 8.50% 14 / 12 (18,574)

January (2024)
Commodity 8,814,448
Storage Inventory Recovery 10,027
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 27
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 11
Sales Cashout 1,086
OFO Penalty 0

8,825,598 11,333,527 (2,507,929) 8.50% 13 / 12 (230,938)

February  
Commodity 8,190,942
Storage Inventory Recovery 5,425
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 39
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 370
Sales Cashout 162,492
OFO Penalty 0

8,359,267 7,328,431 1,030,835 8.50% 12 / 12 87,621

March
Commodity 5,754,745
Storage Inventory Recovery 4,094
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 0
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 994
Sales Cashout 25,216
OFO Penalty 0

5,785,050 4,850,187 934,862 8.50% 11 / 12 72,841

C
O

M
M

O
D

IT
Y

S
heet 3 of 7

S
chedule 7

P
G

C
 E

xhibit 21



NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ESTIMATE) COMMODITY

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

April
Commodity 5,185,679
Storage Inventory Recovery 0
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 0
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 74
Sales Cashout 5,742
OFO Penalty 0

5,191,494 (786,996) 5,978,490 8.50% 10 / 12 423,476

May Commodity 2,216,469
Storage Inventory Recovery 4,694
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 31
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 201
Sales Cashout 6,057
OFO Penalty 0

2,227,452 264,536 1,962,916 8.50% 9    / 12 125,136

June Commodity 1,007,012
Storage Inventory Recovery 11,786
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 39
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 247
Sales Cashout 13,485
OFO Penalty 0

1,032,568 470,265 562,303 8.50% 8    / 12 31,864

July Commodity 675,022
Storage Inventory Recovery 28,891
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 58
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 0
Sales Cashout 491
OFO Penalty 0

704,461 1,328,392 (623,931) 8.50% 7    / 12 (30,937)

Total 46,765,186 35,112,700 11,652,486 1,028,336
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COMMODITY

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

August (2023)
Commodity 1,029,459
Storage Inventory Recovery 16,169
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 39
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 0
Sales Cashout 0
OFO Penalty 0

1,045,666 (1,261,058) 2,306,725 8.50% 18 / 12 294,107

September
Commodity 965,735
Storage Inventory Recovery 17,162
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 35
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 7
Sales Cashout 105
OFO Penalty 0

983,045 (1,253,936) 2,236,980 8.50% 17  / 12 269,370

October Commodity 1,646,045
Storage Inventory Recovery 25,587
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 42
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 408
Sales Cashout 9,558
OFO Penalty 0

1,681,641 442,786 1,238,856 8.50% 16  / 12 140,404

November
Commodity 3,807,228
Storage Inventory Recovery 25,415
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 35
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 10,148
Sales Cashout 13,653
OFO Penalty 0

3,856,479 5,136,800 (1,280,321) 8.50% 15  / 12 (136,034)

C
O

M
M

O
D

IT
Y

S
heet 5 of 7

S
chedule 7

P
G

C
 E

xhibit 21

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ACTUAL)



COMMODITY

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

December
Commodity 7,004,580
Storage Inventory Recovery 14,850
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 31
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 5,394
Sales Cashout 47,611
OFO Penalty 0

7,072,466 7,259,767 (187,301) 8.50% 14 / 12 (18,574)

January (2024)
Commodity 8,814,448
Storage Inventory Recovery 10,027
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 27
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 11
Sales Cashout 1,086
OFO Penalty 0

8,825,598 11,333,527 (2,507,929) 8.50% 13 / 12 (230,938)

February  
Commodity 8,190,942
Storage Inventory Recovery 5,425
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 39
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 370
Sales Cashout 162,492
OFO Penalty 0

8,359,267 7,328,431 1,030,835 8.50% 12 / 12 87,621

March
Commodity 5,754,745
Storage Inventory Recovery 4,094
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 0
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 994
Sales Cashout 25,216
OFO Penalty 0

5,785,050 4,850,187 934,862 8.50% 11 / 12 72,841
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STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ACTUAL)

PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION
NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION



COMMODITY

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

April
Commodity 5,185,679
Storage Inventory Recovery 0
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 0
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 74
Sales Cashout 5,742
OFO Penalty 0

5,191,494 (786,996) 5,978,490 8.50% 10 / 12 423,476

May
Commodity 2,216,469
Storage Inventory Recovery 4,694
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 31
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 201
Sales Cashout 6,057
OFO Penalty 0

2,227,452 264,536 1,962,916 8.50% 9    / 12 125,136

June
Commodity 1,007,012
Storage Inventory Recovery 11,786
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 39
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 247
Sales Cashout 13,485
OFO Penalty 0

1,032,568 470,265 562,303 8.50% 8    / 12 31,864

July
Commodity 675,022
Storage Inventory Recovery 28,891
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 58
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 0
Sales cashout 491
OFO Penalty 0

704,461 1,328,392 (623,931) 8.50% 7    / 12 (30,937)

Total 46,765,186 35,112,700 11,652,486 1,028,336
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ACTUAL)



  PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 7

Sheet 1 of 7
DEMAND - NGS

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Reconciliation of Interest on Over / (Under) Collections
Twelve Months Ended July 2024

Amount
$

Estimated Undercollection of gas cost for the twelve month period August 2023
through July 2024 calculated in PGC-2024 (Schedule 7, Sheets 2 - 4) (2,365,338)

Net Interest Expense (Income) to be collected  (Schedule 7, Sheets 2 - 4) (280,342)

Total Estimate For the Twelve Months Ended July 2024 (2,645,680)

Actual Undercollection of gas cost for the twelve month period August 2023
through July 2024 (Schedule 7, Sheets 5 - 7) (2,365,337)

Net Interest Expense (Income) to be collected  (Schedule 7, Sheets 5 - 7) (280,342)

Total Actual For the Twelve Months Ended July 2024 (2,645,678)

Amount to be Refunded 0



NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ESTIMATE) DEMAND - NGS

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

August (2023)
Demand 404,702
Standby / Priority 24,216
Standby Overruns 391
NGV - Demand 7,121
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 88,622

525,052 713,742 (188,691) 8.50% 18 / 12 (24,058)

September
Demand 488,557
Standby / Priority 27,647
Standby Overruns 684
NGV - Demand 7,587
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 82,896

607,370 303,844 303,526 8.50% 17 / 12 36,550

October
Demand 810,447
Standby / Priority 33,313
Standby Overruns 2
NGV - Demand 12,759
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 83,388

939,909 16,878 923,031 8.50% 16 / 12 104,610

November
Demand 2,215,172
Standby / Priority 63,466
Standby Overruns 8,269
NGV - Demand 1,214
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 93,690

2,381,811 4,839,367 (2,457,556) 8.50% 15 / 12 (261,115)
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ESTIMATE) DEMAND - NGS

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

December
Demand 4,663,119
Standby / Priority 100,784
Standby Overruns 17,523
NGV - Demand 9,313
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 103,432

4,894,172 5,165,326.12 (271,154.52) 8.50% 14 / 12 (26,889)

January (2024)
5,856,620

Standby/Priority 114,908
Standby Overruns (14,463)
NGV - Demand 12,151
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery/Upstream Cap. Surcharge 97,011

6,066,226 7,893,409 (1,827,183) 8.50% 13 / 12 (168,253)

February  
Natural Gas Supply Charge 5,947,872
Standby / Priority 143,278
Standby Overruns 459
NGV - Demand 6,482
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 120,197

6,218,289 6,906,673 (688,384) 8.50% 12 / 12 (58,513)

March
Natural Gas Supply Charge 4,733,696
Standby / Priority 141,603
Standby Overruns 248
NGV - Demand 9,296
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 99,995

4,984,839 6,120,578 (1,135,739) 8.50% 11 / 12 (88,493)
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ESTIMATE) DEMAND - NGS

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

April
Natural Gas Supply Charge 4,255,965
Standby / Priority 130,599
Standby Overruns (423)
NGV - Demand 9,335
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 108,457

4,503,933 2,560,752 1,943,181 8.50% 10 / 12 137,642

May
Natural Gas Supply Charge 1,858,602
Standby / Priority 79,219
Standby Overruns 2,245
NGV - Demand 9,571
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 105,699

2,055,336 923,963 1,131,374 8.50% 9 / 12 72,125

June
Natural Gas Supply Charge 891,867
Standby / Priority 45,783
Standby Overruns 162
NGV - Demand 8,652
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 129,359

1,075,824 948,828 126,996 8.50% 8 / 12 7,196

July
Natural Gas Supply Charge 594,908
Standby / Priority 24,813
Standby Overruns 839
NGV - Demand 9,275
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 66,745

696,579 921,318 (224,739) 8.50% 7 / 12 (11,143)

Total 34,949,340 37,314,679 (2,365,338) (280,342)

D
E

M
A

N
D

 - N
G

S

S
heet 4 of 7

S
chedule 7

P
G

C
 E

xhibit 21

(7)



NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ACTUAL) DEMAND - NGS

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

August (2023)
Natural Gas Supply Charge 404,702
Standby / Priority 24,216
Standby Overruns 391
NGV - Demand 7,121
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 88,622

525,052 713,742 (188,691) 8.50% 18 / 12 (24,058)

September
Natural Gas Supply Charge 488,557
Standby / Priority 27,647
Standby Overruns 684
NGV - Demand 7,587
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 82,896

607,370 303,844 303,526 8.50% 17 / 12 36,550

October
Natural Gas Supply Charge 810,447
Standby / Priority 33,313
Standby Overruns 2
NGV - Demand 12,759
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 83,388

939,909 16,878 923,031 8.50% 16 / 12 104,610

November
Natural Gas Supply Charge 2,215,172
Standby / Priority 63,466
Standby Overruns 8,269
NGV - Demand 1,214
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 93,690

2,381,811 4,839,367 (2,457,556) 8.50% 15 / 12 (261,115)
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ACTUAL) DEMAND - NGS

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

December
Natural Gas Supply Charge 4,663,119
Standby / Priority 100,784
Standby Overruns 17,523
NGV - Demand 9,313
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 103,432

4,894,172 5,165,326 (271,154.05) 8.50% 14 / 12 (26,889)

January (2024)
Natural Gas Supply Charge 5,856,620
Standby / Priority 114,908
Standby Overruns (14,463)
NGV - Demand 12,151
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 97,011

6,066,226 7,893,410 (1,827,183) 8.50% 13 / 12 (168,253)

February  
Natural Gas Supply Charge 5,947,872
Standby / Priority 143,278
Standby Overruns 459
NGV - Demand 6,482
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 120,197

6,218,289 6,906,673 (688,384) 8.50% 12 / 12 (58,513)

March
Natural Gas Supply Charge 4,733,696
Standby / Priority 141,603
Standby Overruns 248
NGV - Demand 9,296
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 99,995

4,984,839 6,120,578 (1,135,739) 8.50% 11 / 12 (88,493)
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

DEMAND - NGS

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

April
Natural Gas Supply Charge 4,255,965
Standby / Priority 130,599
Standby Overruns (423)
NGV - Demand 9,335
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 108,457

4,503,933 2,560,752 1,943,181 8.50% 10 / 12 137,642

May
Natural Gas Supply Charge 1,858,602
Standby / Priority 79,219
Standby Overruns 2,245
NGV - Demand 9,571
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 105,699

2,055,336 923,962 1,131,374 8.50% 9 / 12 72,125

June
Natural Gas Supply Charge 891,867
Standby / Priority 45,783
Standby Overruns 162
NGV - Demand 8,652
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 129,359

1,075,824 948,828 126,996 8.50% 8 / 12 7,196

July
Natural Gas Supply Charge 594,908
Standby / Priority 24,813
Standby Overruns 839
NGV - Demand 9,275
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 66,745

696,579 921,319 (224,740) 8.50% 7 / 12 (11,143)

Total 34,949,340 37,314,677 (2,365,337) (280,342)
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STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ACTUAL)



  PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 7

Sheet 1 of 5
DEMAND - DC

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Reconciliation of Interest on Over / (Under) Collections
Twelve Months Ended July 2024

Amount
$

Estimated Undercollection of gas cost for the twelve month period August 2023
through July 2024 calculated in PGC 2024 (Schedule 7, Sheets 2 - 3) (447,875)

Net Interest Expense (Income) to be refunded (Schedule 7, Sheets 2 - 3) (43,969)

Total Estimate For the Twelve Months Ended July 2024 (491,844)

Actual Undercollection of gas cost for the twelve month period August 2023
through July 2024 (Schedule 7, Sheets 4 - 5) (447,875)

Net Interest Expense (Income) to be refunded (Schedule 7, Sheets 4 - 5) (43,969)

Total Actual For the Twelve Months Ended July 2024 (491,844)

Amount to be Refunded 0



NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ESTIMATE) DEMAND - DC

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

August (2023)
Distribution Charge 85,212
SATC 8,576

93,788 582,040 (488,252) 8.50% 18 / 12 (62,252)

September
Distribution Charge 97,326
SATC 9,691

107,017 582,040 (475,023) 8.50% 17 / 12 (57,201)

October
Distribution Charge 162,160
SATC 16,169

178,329 582,040 (403,711) 8.50% 16 / 12 (45,754)

November
Distribution Charge 438,048
SATC 42,065

480,113 582,096 (101,983) 8.50% 15 / 12 (10,836)

December
Distribution Charge 911,897
SATC 86,599

998,496 538,517 459,979 8.50% 14 / 12 45,615

January (2024)
Distribution Charge 1,145,707
SATC 109,297

1,255,003 538,517 716,486 8.50% 13 / 12 65,976 D
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ESTIMATE) DEMAND - DC

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

February
Distribution Charge 1,167,007
SATC 109,927

1,276,935 682,005 594,930 8.50% 12 / 12 50,569

March
Distribution Charge 931,622
SATC 88,050

1,019,672 682,005 337,667 8.50% 11 / 12 26,310

April
Distribution Charge 837,564
SATC 79,461

917,025 682,005 235,020 8.50% 10 / 12 16,647

May
Distribution Charge 365,804
SATC 35,118

400,923 682,005 (281,082) 8.50% 9 / 12 (17,919)

June
Distribution Charge 175,609
SATC 17,438

193,047 682,005 (488,958) 8.50% 8 / 12 (27,708)

July
Distribution Charge 117,120
SATC 11,937

129,057 682,005 (552,948) 8.50% 7 / 12 (27,417)

Total 7,049,405 7,497,280 (447,875) (43,969) D
E
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ACTUAL) DEMAND - DC

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

August (2023)
Distribution Charge 85,212
SATC 8,576

93,788 582,040 (488,252) 8.50% 18 / 12 (62,252)

September
Distribution Charge 97,326
SATC 9,691

107,017 582,040 (475,023) 8.50% 17 / 12 (57,201)

October
Distribution Charge 162,160
SATC 16,169

178,329 582,040 (403,711) 8.50% 16 / 12 (45,754)

November
Distribution Charge 438,048
SATC 42,065

480,113 582,096 (101,983) 8.50% 15 / 12 (10,836)

December
Distribution Charge 911,897
SATC 86,599

998,496 538,517 459,979 8.50% 14 / 12 45,615

January (2024)
Distribution Charge 1,145,707
SATC 109,297

1,255,003 538,517 716,486 8.50% 13 / 12 65,976 D
E

M
A

N
D

 - D
C

S
heet 4 of 5

S
chedule 7

P
G

C
 E

xhibit 2 1



NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 2024 (ACTUAL) DEMAND - DC

PGC PGC Cost of Over / (Under) Interest Interest Interest
Sales Rate Revenue Fuel Collections Rate Weight Expense / (Income)
Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4) (6) (7) (8 = 5 x 6 x 7)

February
Distribution Charge 1,167,007
SATC 109,927

1,276,935 682,005 594,930 8.50% 12 / 12 50,569

March
Distribution Charge 931,622
SATC 88,050

1,019,672 682,005 337,667 8.50% 11 / 12 26,310

April
Distribution Charge 837,564
SATC 79,461

917,025 682,005 235,020 8.50% 10 / 12 16,647

May
Distribution Charge 365,804
SATC 35,118

400,923 682,005 (281,082) 8.50% 9 / 12 (17,919)

June
Distribution Charge 175,609
SATC 17,438

193,047 682,005 (488,958) 8.50% 8 / 12 (27,708)

July
Distribution Charge 117,120
SATC 11,937

129,057 682,005 (552,948) 8.50% 7 / 12 (27,417)

Total 7,049,405 7,497,280 (447,875) (43,969) D
E
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PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 8

Sheet 1
COMMODITY

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Calculation of Over / (Under) Collection Balances Included in the PGC 2025

Description Amount Amount
($) ($)

Reconciliation of over / (under) collection of gas cost for the twelve
month period August 2022 through July 2023 originating in PGC 2023

Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2023
through July 2024

22,138,635

Actual amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2023
through July 2024

Refund / (Surcharge)
SALES
August 2023 93,654
September 2023 510,693
October 2023 796,181
November 2023 1,737,997
December 2023 3,111,641
January 2024 3,901,836
February 2024 3,910,212
March 2024 3,071,149
April 2024 2,763,695
May 2024 1,225,803
June 2024 605,003
July 2024 410,772

22,138,635
(MMNGS & SATC)
August 2023 0
September 2023 0
October 2023 0
November 2023 0
December 2023 0
January 2024 0
February 2024 0
March 2024 0
April 2024 0
May 2024 0
June 2024 0
July 2024 0

0
22,138,635

 0



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 8

Sheet 2
COMMODITY

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Calculation of Over / (Under) Collection Balances Included in the PGC 2025

Description Amount Amount
($) ($)

Estimated balance of over / (under) collection of gas cost for the twelve
month period August 2023 through July 2024 originating in PGC 2024

Estimated over / (under) collections of gas cost for the twelve month
period August 2023 through July 2024

17,113,998
Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2024 through July 2025

SALES Rate Mcf Refund / (Surcharge)
August 2024 316,780
September 2024 308,835
October 2024 469,991
November 2024 949,325
December 2024 0.7843 2,820,784 2,212,341
January - July 2025 0.7843 15,018,508 11,779,016

17,839,292 16,036,287
(MMNGS & SATC)
August 2024 0
September 2024 0
October 2024 0
November 2024 0
December 2024 0
January - July 2025 0

0
16,036,287

Amount to be Refunded 1,077,711



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 8

Sheet 1
DEMAND - NGS

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Calculation of Over / (Under) Collection Balances Included in the PGC 2025

Description Amount Amount
($) ($)

Reconciliation of over / (under) collection of gas cost for the twelve
month period August 2022 through July 2023 originating in PGC 2023

Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2023
through July 2024 (1,674,221)

Actual amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2023
through July 2024

Refund / (Surcharge)
SALES
August 2023 (7,032)
September 2023 (24,907)
October 2023 (39,043)
November 2023 (110,637)
December 2023 (243,984)
January 2024 (305,933)
February 2024 (307,113)
March 2024 (240,970)
April 2024 (216,665)
May 2024 (95,600)
June 2024 (46,981)
July 2024 (31,475)

(1,670,340)
LBS & NGV
August 2023 163
September 2023 (293)
October 2023 (493)
November 2023 (47)
December 2023 (407)
January 2024 (531)
February 2024 (283)
March 2024 (396)
April 2024 (397)
May 2024 (407)
June 2024 (381)
July 2024 (408)

(3,881)
(MMNGS & SATC)
August 2023 0
September 2023 0
October 2023 0
November 2023 0
December 2023 0
January 2024 0
February 2024 0
March 2024 0
April 2024 0
May 2024 0
June 2024 0
July 2024 0

0 (1,674,221)

 0



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 8

Sheet 2
DEMAND - NGS

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Calculation of Over / (Under) Collection Balances Included in the PGC 2025

Description Amount Amount
($) ($)

Estimated balance of over / (under) collection of gas cost for the twelve
month period August 2023 through July 2024 originating in PGC 2024

Estimated over / (under) collection of gas cost for the twelve month
period August 2023 through July 2024 (2,937,617)

Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2024 through July 2025

Rate Mcf Refund / (Surcharge)
  SALES
August 2024 (29,376)
September 2024 (35,096)
October 2024 (53,335)
November 2024 (131,962)
December 2024 (0.1347) 2,820,784 (379,960)
January - July 2025 (0.1347) 15,018,508 (2,022,993)

17,839,292 (2,652,722)
LBS & NGV
August 2024 (327)
September 2024 (539)
October 2024 (419)
November 2024 (462)
December 2024 0
January - July 2025 0

(1,746)
(MMNGS & SATC)
August 2024 0
September 2024 0
October 2024 0
November 2024 0
December 2024 0
January - July 2025 0

0
(2,654,468)

Amount to be Recovered (283,149)



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 8

Sheet 1
DEMAND - DC

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Calculation of Over / (Under) Collection Balances Included in the PGC 2025

Description Amount Amount
($) ($)

Reconciliation of over / (under) collection of gas cost for the twelve
month period August 2022 through July 2023 originating in PGC 2023

Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2023
through July 2024 (569,876)

Actual amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2023
through July 2024

SALES Refund / (Surcharge)
August 2023 (6,715)
September 2023 (9,166)
October 2023 (15,531)
November 2023 (38,146)
December 2023 (73,901)
January 2024 (92,797)
February 2024 (92,520)
March 2024 (73,410)
April 2024 (66,087)
May 2024 (28,614)
June 2024 (14,111)
July 2024 (9,243)

(520,240)
LBS & NGV
August 2023 0
September 2023 0
October 2023 0
November 2023 0
December 2023 0
January 2024 0
February 2024 0
March 2024 0
April 2024 0
May 2024 0
June 2024 0
July 2024 0

0

SATC
August 2023 (674)
September 2023 (904)
October 2023 (1,547)
November 2023 (3,651)
December 2023 (7,018)
January 2024 (8,849)
February 2024 (8,710)
March 2024 (6,931)
April 2024 (6,263)
May 2024 (2,748)
June 2024 (1,398)
July 2024 (942)

(49,636)
(569,876)

 0



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 8

Sheet 2
DEMAND - DC

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Calculation of Over / (Under) Collection Balances Included in the PGC 2025

Description Amount Amount
($) ($)

Estimated balance of over / (under) collection of gas cost for the twelve 
month period August 2023 through July 2024 originating in PGC 2024

Estimated over / (under) collections of gas cost for the twelve month
period August 2023 through July 2024 (607,590)

Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2024 through July 2025

  SALES Rate Mcf Refund / (Surcharge)
August 2024 (7,569)
September 2024 (8,235)
October 2024 (12,698)
November 2024 (27,999)
December 2024 (0.0255) 2,820,784 (72,029)
January - July 2025 (0.0255) 15,018,508 (383,498)

17,839,292 (512,028)

LBS & NGV
August 2024 0
September 2024 0
October 2024 0
November 2024 0
December 2024 0
January - July 2025 0

0

SATC SATC Mcf
August 2024 (789)
September 2024 (837)
October 2024 (1,256)
November 2024 (2,792)
December 2024 (0.0255) 246,496 (6,294)
January - July 2025 (0.0255) 1,397,094 (35,675)

1,643,590 (47,643) (559,670)

Amount to be Recovered (47,920)



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 9

Sheet 1
COMMODITY

Calculation of Refund / (Surcharge) Balances Included in the PGC 2025

Description Amount Amount
($) ($)

Reconciliation of refund / (surcharge) established in PGC 2023

Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2023
through July 2024 0

Actual amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2023
through July 2024

Refund / (Surcharge)
SALES
August 2023 0
September 2023 0
October 2023 0
November 2023 0
December 2023 0
January 2024 0
February 2024 0
March 2024 0
April 2024 0
May 2024 0
June 2024 0
July 2024 0

0

SATC
August 2023 0
September 2023 0
October 2023 0
November 2023 0
December 2023 0
January 2024 0
February 2024 0
March 2024 0
April 2024 0
May 2024 0
June 2024 0
July 2024 0

0
0

 0

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 9

Sheet 2
COMMODITY

Calculation of Refund / (Surcharge) Balances Included in PGC 2025

Description Amount Amount
($) ($)

Reconciliation of refund / (surcharge) established in PGC 2024

Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2024
through July 2025 0

Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2024
through July 2025

Rate Mcf Refund / (Surcharge)
SALES
August 2024 0
September 2024 0
October 2024 0
November 2024 0
December 2024 0.0000 2,820,784 0
January - July 2025 0.0000 15,018,508 0

17,839,292 0
(MMNGS & SATC)
August 2024 0
September 2024 0
October 2024 0
November 2024 0
December 2024 0
January - July 2025 0

0 0
0

0
*Due to small amount, amount rolled into Sheet 8 Comm efactor 0
 in efactor 0

0

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 9

Sheet 1
DEMAND - NGS

Calculation of Refund / (Surcharge) Balances Included in the PGC 2025

Description Amount Amount
($) ($)

Reconciliation of refund / (surcharge) established in PGC 2023

Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2023
through July 2024 101,680

Actual amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2023
through July 2024

Refund / (Surcharge)
SALES
August 2023 5,256
September 2023 1,224
October 2023 2,781
November 2023 7,222
December 2023 13,826
January 2024 17,557
February 2024 17,586
March 2024 13,890
April 2024 12,495
May 2024 5,374
June 2024 2,737
July 2024 1,734

101,680
LBS & NGV
August 2023 0
September 2023 0
October 2023 0
November 2023 0
December 2023 0
January 2024 0
February 2024 0
March 2024 0
April 2024 0
May 2024 0
June 2024 0
July 2024 0

0

SATC
August 2023 0
September 2023 0
October 2023 0
November 2023 0
December 2023 0
January 2024 0
February 2024 0
March 2024 0
April 2024 0
May 2024 0
June 2024 0
July 2024 0

0
101,680

 0

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 9

Sheet 2
DEMAND - NGS

Calculation of Refund / (Surcharge) Balances Included in the PGC 2025

Description Amount Amount
($) ($)

Reconciliation of refund / (surcharge) established in PGC 2024

Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2024
through July 2025 17,010

Actual amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2024
through July 2025

Rate Mcf Refund / (Surcharge)

SALES
August 2024 639
September 2024 40
October 2024 140
November 2024 491
December 2024 0.0008 2,820,784 2,257
January - July 2025 0.0008 15,018,508 12,015

17,839,292 15,582
LBS & NGV
August 2024 0
September 2024 0
October 2024 0
November 2024 0
December 2024 0
January - July 2025 0

0

SATC MMNGS Mcf SATC Mcf
August 2024 0
September 2024 0
October 2024 0
November 2024 0
December 2024 0
January - July 2025 0

0
15,582

Amount to be Refunded 1,428

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 9

Sheet 1
DEMAND - DC

Calculation of Refund / (Surcharge) Balances Included in the PGC 2025

Description Amount Amount
($) ($)

Reconciliation of refund / (surcharge) established in PGC 2023

Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2023
through July 2024 203,159

Actual amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2023
through July 2024

Refund / (Surcharge)
SALES
August 2023 1,982
September 2023 4,287
October 2023 6,812
November 2023 15,709
December 2023 28,489
January 2024 36,029
February 2024 36,064
March 2024 28,149
April 2024 25,265
May 2024 11,203
June 2024 5,483
July 2024 3,687

203,159
LBS & NGV 1

August 2023 0
September 2023 0
October 2023 0
November 2023 0
December 2023 0
January 2024 0
February 2024 0
March 2024 0
April 2024 0
May 2024 0
June 2024 0
July 2024 0

0
203,159

 0
1 LBS & NGV Supplier refund (if any) included in Sales amount as they
share the same line item type within SAP reporting

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 9

Sheet 2
DEMAND - DC

Calculation of Refund or Surcharge Balances Included in the PGC 2025

Description Amount Amount
($) ($)

Reconciliation of refund / (surcharge) established in PGC 2024

Estimated amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2024
through July 2025 44,832

Actual amount refunded / (recovered) during the period August 2024
through July 2025

SALES Rate Mcf Refund / (Surcharge)
August 2024 1,635
September 2024 318
October 2024 806
November 2024 2,073
December 2024 0.0019 2,820,784 5,359
January - July 2025 0.0019 15,018,508 28,535

17,839,292 38,726
LBS & NGV
August 2024 0
September 2024 0
October 2024 0
November 2024 0
December 2024 0
January - July 2025 0

0
38,726

Amount to be Refunded 6,106

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 10

COMMODITY

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Refunds From and Payments to Gas Suppliers

INTEREST
Date Refund Total Refund

Refund From Received Amount Rate Weight Amount Plus Interest
$ $ $

A. 0 0.00% 0 / 12 0 0
B. 0 0.00% 0 / 12 0 0

TOTAL 0 0 0



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 11

Sheet 1
COMMODITY-STORAGE

Description Amount
($)

Reconciliation of interest expense / (income) due to / (from) customers for the twelve month
period August 2022 through July 2023 originating in PGC 2023 (PGC 2024 - Rec. E-factor)

Estimated amount passed back / (recovered) during the period August 2023 through July 2024 in E Factor (408,544)

Actual amount passed back / (recovered) during the period August 2023 through July 2024 in E-Factor

Refund / (Surcharge)
SALES
August 2023 (3,051)
September 2023 (9,169)
October 2023 (14,396)
November 2023 (31,819)
December 2023 (57,134)
January 2024 (71,707)
February 2024 (72,021)
March 2024 (56,447)
April 2024 (50,776)
May 2024 (22,884)
June 2024 (11,418)
July 2024 (7,721)

(408,543)
SATC
August 2023 0
September 2023 0
October 2023 0
November 2023 0
December 2023 0
January 2024 0
February 2024 0
March 2024 0
April 2024 0
May 2024 0
June 2024 0
July 2024 0

0
(408,543)

Amount to be Recovered (1)

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Calculation of Reconciliation of Interest on Storage Injections / Withdrawals



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 11

Sheet 2
COMMODITY-STORAGE

Description Amount
($)

Estimated interest expense / (income) due to / (from) customers for the twelve month period
August 2023 through July 2024 in C-Factor (PGC 2024 - C Factor) (41,558)

Actual amount passed back / (recovered) during the period August 2023 through July 2024 in C Factor

Refund / (Surcharge)
SALES
August 2023 (1,628)
September 2023 (1,892)
October 2023 (3,116)
November 2023 (3,395)
December 2023 1,887
January 2024 2,265
February 2024 (2,668)
March 2024 (7,103)
April 2024 (6,329)
May 2024 (4,333)
June 2024 (4,226)
July 2024 (2,716)

(33,253)
(33,253)

Amount to be Recovered (8,305)

Calculation of Reconciliation of Interest on Storage Injections / Withdrawals

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 11

Sheet 3
COMMODITY-STORAGE

Description Amount
($)

Estimated balance of interest expense / (income) due to / (from) customer for the twelve month
period August 2023 through July 2024 originating in PGC 2024 (PGC 2025 - Rec. E-factor)

Estimated interest expense / (income) due to / (from) customers for the twelve month period
August 2023 through July 2024 in C/E Factor (200,650)

Estimated amount passed back / (recovered) during the period August 2024 through July 2025 in E Factor

Rate Mcf Refund / (Surcharge)
SALES
August 2024 (4,548)
September 2024 (3,416)
October 2024 (4,999)
November 2024 (10,882)
December 2024 (0.0091) 2,820,784 (25,669)
January - July 2025 (0.0091) 15,018,508 (136,668)

17,839,292 (186,183)

SATC MMNGS Mcf SATC Mcf
August 2024
September 2024
October 2024
November 2024
December 2024 (0.0091) 0 0 0
January - July 2025 (0.0091) 0 0 0

0 0 0
(186,183)

Amount to be Recovered in PGC 2024 (14,467)

Calculation of Reconciliation of Interest on Storage Injections / Withdrawals

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division



PGC Exhibit 21
Schedule 11

Sheet 4
COMMODITY-STORAGE

Description Amount
($)

Estimated interest expense / (income) due to / (from) customers for the twelve month period
August 2024 through July 2025 in C-Factor (PGC 2025 - C factor) 244,270

Estimated amount passed back / (recovered) during the period August 2024 through July 2025 in C Factor

Rate Mcf Refund / (Surcharge)
SALES
August 2024 (164)
September 2024 2,437
October 2024 3,251
November 2024 8,903
December 2024 (0.0094) 2,820,784 (26,515)
January - July 2025 (0.0094) 15,018,508 (141,174)

17,839,292 (153,263)
(153,263)

Amount to be Refunded in PGC 2024 397,533

NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Calculation of Reconciliation of Interest on Storage Injections / Withdrawals



NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 2024 DEMAND - NGS

PGC Cost of Over / (Under)
Revenue Fuel Collections

$ $ $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 - 2)

December (2023)
Demand 4,663,119
Standby / Priority 100,784
Standby Overruns 17,523
NGV - Demand 9,313
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 103,432

4,894,172 5,165,326 (271,154.52)

January (2024)
Demand 5,856,620
Standby / Priority 114,908
Standby Overruns (14,463)
NGV - Demand 12,151
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 97,011

6,066,226 7,893,409 (1,827,183)

February  
Demand 5,947,872
Standby / Priority 143,278
Standby Overruns 459
NGV - Demand 6,482
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 120,197

6,218,289 6,906,673 (688,384)

March
Demand 4,733,696
Standby / Priority 141,603
Standby Overruns 248
NGV - Demand 9,296
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 99,995

4,984,839 6,120,578 (1,135,739) D
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 2024 DEMAND - NGS

PGC Cost of Over / (Under)
Revenue Fuel Collections

$ $ $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 - 2)

April
Demand 4,255,965
Standby / Priority 130,599
Standby Overruns (423)
NGV - Demand 9,335
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 108,457

4,503,933 2,560,752 1,943,181

May
Demand 1,858,602
Standby / Priority 79,219
Standby Overruns 2,245
NGV - Demand 9,571
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 105,699

2,055,336 923,963 1,131,374

June
Demand 891,867
Standby / Priority 45,783
Standby Overruns 162
NGV - Demand 8,652
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 129,359

1,075,824 948,828 126,996

July
Demand 594,908
Standby / Priority 24,813
Standby Overruns 839
NGV - Demand 9,275
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 66,745

696,579 921,318 (224,739) D
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 2024 DEMAND - NGS

PGC Cost of Over / (Under)
Revenue Fuel Collections

$ $ $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 - 2)

August
Demand 526,747
Standby / Priority 26,443
Standby Overruns (797)
NGV - Demand 7,427
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 97,873

657,693 764,659 (106,967)

September
Demand 594,534
Standby / Priority 29,069
Standby Overruns 520
NGV - Demand 11,096
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 90,791

726,010 692,809 33,201

October
Demand 908,714
Standby / Priority 35,294
Standby Overruns (313)
NGV - Demand 8,629
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 95,370

1,047,695 1,423,296 (375,602)

November
Demand 1,954,250
Standby / Priority 60,741
Standby Overruns 263
NGV - Demand 9,509
LBS - Demand 0
Overdelivery / Upstream Cap. Surcharge 94,087

2,118,849 5,393,357 (3,274,508)

Total 35,045,445 39,714,969 (4,669,524) D
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 2024 DEMAND - DC

PGC Cost of Over / (Under)
Revenue Fuel Collections

$ $ $
(1) (2) (3 = 1 - 2)

December (2023)
Distribution Charge 911,897
SATC 86,599

998,496 538,517 459,979

January (2024)
Distribution Charge 1,145,707
SATC 109,297

1,255,003 538,517 716,486

February
Distribution Charge 1,167,007
SATC 109,927

1,276,935 682,005 594,930

March
Distribution Charge 931,622
SATC 88,050

1,019,672 682,005 337,667

April
Distribution Charge 837,564
SATC 79,461

917,025 682,005 235,020

May
Distribution Charge 365,804
SATC 35,118

400,923 682,005 (281,082) D
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 2024 DEMAND - DC

PGC Cost of Over / (Under)
Revenue Fuel Collections

$ $ $

(1) (2) (3 = 1 - 2)

June
Distribution Charge 175,609
SATC 17,438

193,047 682,005 (488,958)

July
Distribution Charge 117,120
SATC 11,937

129,057 682,005 (552,948)

August
Distribution Charge 106,598
SATC 11,069

117,667 682,005 (564,338)

September
Distribution Charge 123,614
SATC 12,557

136,171 682,005 (545,834)

October
Distribution Charge 188,445
SATC 18,661

207,106 682,005 (474,899)

November
Distribution Charge 396,788
SATC 39,672

436,459 682,005 (245,546)

Total 7,087,563 7,897,084 (809,521) D
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 2024 COMMODITY

PGC Cost of Over / (Under)
Revenue Fuel Collections

$ $ $

(3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4)

December (2023)
Commodity 7,004,580
Storage Inventory Recovery 14,850
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 31
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 5,394
Sales Cashout 47,611
OFO Penalty 0

7,072,466 7,259,767 (187,301)

January (2024)
Commodity 8,814,448
Storage Inventory Recovery 10,027
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 27
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 11
Sales Cashout 1,086
OFO Penalty 0

8,825,598 11,333,527 (2,507,929)

February  
Commodity 8,190,942
Storage Inventory Recovery 5,425
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 39
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 370
Sales Cashout 162,492
OFO Penalty 0

8,359,267 7,328,431 1,030,835

March
Commodity 5,754,745
Storage Inventory Recovery 4,094
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 0
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 994
Sales Cashout 25,216
OFO Penalty 0

5,785,050 4,850,187 934,862 C
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 2024 COMMODITY

PGC Cost of Over / (Under)
Revenue Fuel Collections

$ $ $

(3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4)

April
Commodity 5,185,679
Storage Inventory Recovery 0
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 0
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 74
Sales Cashout 5,742
OFO Penalty 0

5,191,494 (786,996) 5,978,490

May
Commodity 2,216,469
Storage Inventory Recovery 4,694
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 31
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 201
Sales Cashout 6,057
OFO Penalty 0

2,227,452 264,536 1,962,916

June
Commodity 1,007,012
Storage Inventory Recovery 11,786
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 39
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 247
Sales Cashout 13,485
OFO Penalty 0

1,032,568 470,265 562,303

July
Commodity 675,022
Storage Inventory Recovery 28,891
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 58
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 0
Sales Cashout 491
OFO Penalty 0

704,461 1,328,392 (623,931) C
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
PENNSYLVANIA DIVISION

STATEMENT OF TOTAL OVER / (UNDER) COLLECTIONS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 2024 COMMODITY

PGC Cost of Over / (Under)
Revenue Fuel Collections

$ $ $

(3 = 1 x 2) (4) (5 = 3 - 4)

August
Commodity 745,559
Storage Inventory Recovery 15,581
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 35
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 0
Sales Cashout 715
OFO Penalty 0

761,891 5,347 756,543

September
Commodity 1,016,419
Storage Inventory Recovery 9,549
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 27
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 60
Sales Cashout 12,737
OFO Penalty 0

1,038,791 (130,019) 1,168,810

October
Commodity 1,512,673
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 54
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 424
Sales Cashout 2,435
OFO Penalty 0

1,565,311 885,131 680,180

November
Commodity 3,172,769
Storage Inventory Recovery 37,326
Reimbursement of NFGSC Transfer Fee 27
Market Rate Differential 0
City Gate Imbalance 868
Sales Cashout 36,847
OFO Penalty 0

3,247,838 4,934,461 (1,686,623)

Total 45,812,185 37,743,029 8,069,156 C
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LINK YEAR - CALCULATION FLOWS TO SCHEDULE 5 - COMMODITY                                

Cost Charged Cost Paid
Open / Through PGC By Distribution Storage Gross
Closed Rate But Not Paid But Not Charged (Net Paid) / Interest Interest Storage Interest

Month Period Injections Withdrawals Differential By Distribution Through PGC Net Charged Weight Rate 1 Expense / (Revenue)
Mcf Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $

(1) (2) (3) (4 = 2 x 3) (5 = 1 x 3) (6 = 4 + 5) (7) (8) (9 = [6 x (7 x 8)]

August 2024 Closed 986,804 6,938 3.6613 25,402 (3,612,989) (3,587,587) 12 / 12 7.75% (278,038)

September Closed 1,003,909 3,638 3.6613 13,320 (3,675,616) (3,662,296) 11 / 12 7.75% (260,176)

October Closed 833,358 29,907 4.1211 123,250 (3,434,351) (3,311,101) 10 / 12 7.75% (213,842)

November Closed (36,713) 743,355 4.1211 3,063,440 151,298 3,214,738 9 / 12 7.75% 186,857

December Open 0 855,548 4.1211 3,525,798 0 3,525,798 8 / 12 7.75% 182,166

January 2025 Open 0 1,887,752 4.1211 7,779,612 0 7,779,612 7 / 12 7.75% 351,703

February Open 0 1,613,062 4.1211 6,647,588 0 6,647,588 6 / 12 7.75% 257,594

March Open 0 1,529,554 4.1211 6,303,443 0 6,303,443 5 / 12 7.75% 203,549

April Open 120,188 0 4.1211 0 (495,308) (495,308) 4 / 12 7.75% (12,795)

May Open 1,047,390 0 4.1211 0 (4,316,398) (4,316,398) 3 / 12 7.75% (83,630)

June Open 1,151,775 0 4.1211 0 (4,746,577) (4,746,577) 2 / 12 7.75% (61,310)

July Open 1,044,793 0 4.1211 0 (4,305,694) (4,305,694) 1 / 12 7.75% (27,808)

TOTAL 6,151,504 6,669,753 27,481,853 (24,435,635) 3,046,218 244,270

Estimated Storage Interest Expense Due to PGC Customers $244,270

 1  The storage over / (under) interest rate is based upon the prime interest rate in effect within 60 days of this filing.
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Calculation of Interest on Storage Injections / Withdrawals (C Factor Recovery / (Passback))
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RATE YEAR - CALCULATION FLOWS TO SCHEDULE 5 - COMMODITY                                

Cost Charged Cost Paid
Open / Through PGC By Distribution Storage Gross
Closed Rate But Not Paid But Not Charged (Net Paid) / Interest Interest Storage Interest

Month Period Injections Withdrawals Differential By Distribution Through PGC Net Charged Weight Rate 1 Expense / (Revenue)
Mcf Mcf $ / Mcf $ $ $ % $

(1) (2) (3) (4 = 2 x 3) (5 = 1 x 3) (6 = 4 + 5) (7) (8) (9 = [6 x (7 x 8)]

August 2025 Open 1,179,897 0 4.1211 0 (4,862,473) (4,862,473) 12 / 12 7.75% (376,842)

September Open 1,119,977 0 4.1211 0 (4,615,537) (4,615,537) 11 / 12 7.75% (327,895)

October Open 1,083,736 0 4.6604 0 (5,050,690) (5,050,690) 10 / 12 7.75% (326,190)

November Open 0 734,092 4.6604 3,421,194 0 3,421,194 9 / 12 7.75% 198,857

December Open 0 855,548 4.6604 3,987,231 0 3,987,231 8 / 12 7.75% 206,007

January 2026 Open 0 1,887,752 4.6604 8,797,756 0 8,797,756 7 / 12 7.75% 397,732

February Open 0 1,613,062 4.6604 7,517,580 0 7,517,580 6 / 12 7.75% 291,306

March Open 0 1,529,554 4.6604 7,128,395 0 7,128,395 5 / 12 7.75% 230,188

April Open 120,188 0 4.6604 0 (560,131) (560,131) 4 / 12 7.75% (14,470)

May Open 1,047,390 0 4.6604 0 (4,881,300) (4,881,300) 3 / 12 7.75% (94,575)

June Open 1,151,775 0 4.6604 0 (5,367,777) (5,367,777) 2 / 12 7.75% (69,334)

July Open 1,044,793 0 4.6604 0 (4,869,194) (4,869,194) 1 / 12 7.75% (31,447)

TOTAL 6,747,756 6,620,008 30,852,156 (30,207,102) 645,054 83,336

Estimated Storage Interest Expense Due to PGC Customers $83,336

PGC Volumes (Exhibit 22) 20,834,971

PGC (Passback) / Recovery Rate $/Mcf ($0.0040)

 1  The storage over / (under) interest rate is based upon the prime interest rate in effect within 60 days of this filing.
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NATIONAL FUEL GAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Pennsylvania Division

Calculation of Interest on Storage Injections / Withdrawals (C Factor Recovery / (Passback))
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PGC Exhibit No. 21-C 
Page 1 of 3

1 
2 
3 

Section 53.64 (i) (1) (v) 4 
5 

" . . . . 6 
7 

(i) Utilities shall comply with the following:8 
9 

(1) Concurrent with the filing of a tariff reflecting increases or10 
decreases in purchased gas expenses, gas utilities under 66 Pa.11 
C.S. Section 1307(f) recovering expenses under that section must12 
file a statement for the 12-month period ending 2 months prior to13 
the filing date under 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1307(f) as published in14 
accordance with subsection (b) which shall specify:15 

16 
. . ." 17 

18 
(v) How these costs are consistent with a least cost procurement19 
policy, as required by 66 Pa. C.S. Section 1318 (relating to20 
determination of just and reasonable natural gas rates).21 

22 
. . ." 23 

24 
Explanation that Over/Under Collections 25 

for the Twelve Months Ended November 30, 2024 26 
Resulted from a Least-Cost Procurement Policy 27 

28 
As shown on Exhibit No. 21-A Demand - NGS, sheets 1 through 3 and 29 

Exhibit No. 21-A Demand – DC sheets 1 and 2, National Fuel Gas Distribution 30 

Corporation ("Distribution") under-collected demand gas costs by a net amount of 31 

$5,479,045 during the twelve months ended November 30, 2024.  In Exhibit 21-A 32 

Commodity sheets 1 through 3, Distribution over-collected commodity gas costs by 33 

$8,069,156 for the twelve months ended November 30, 2024.  The total gas cost over-34 

recovery for the period is $2,590,111. 35 

Distribution under-collected its projected demand gas costs primarily 36 

because actual demand costs were higher than projected demand costs.  Demand costs 37 

were projected for the twelve months ended November 2024 at $2.4033/Mcf.  Actual 38 



2

demand costs for the period were $2.7158/Mcf.  This resulted in an under-recovery of 1 

$0.3125/Mcf or $5.47 million [$0.3125 x 17,531,382 Mcf] for the period. 2 

Distribution over-collected its commodity costs primarily because actual 3 

commodity costs were lower than projected.  Projected commodity costs were 4 

$2.6132/Mcf for the period.  Actual commodity costs were $2.1529/Mcf for the period.  5 

This resulted in an over-recovery of commodity costs of $.4603/Mcf or $8 million [$.4603 6 

x 17,531,382 Mcf] for the period.  7 

Despite the over-recovery of total gas costs, gas costs would have been 8 

higher if not for Distribution’s “least cost” fuel procurement practices. 9 

Distribution’s Pennsylvania Division contracts for pipeline capacity on 10 

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, LLC (“Tennessee” or “TGP”), Texas Eastern 11 

Transmission, LP (“Texas Eastern” or “TETCO”) and Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC 12 

(“Columbia”). Distribution also contracts for pipeline capacity on National Fuel Gas 13 

Supply Corporation’s (“Supply” or "NFGSC") transmission system. Supply's transmission 14 

lines interconnect facilities of these pipelines with the Pennsylvania gas distribution lines 15 

owned and operated by Distribution. Distribution uses this pipeline capacity to acquire 16 

gas supplies at the lowest cost that is consistent with maintaining adequate, reliable and 17 

reasonably continuous service.   18 

Distribution’s Pennsylvania Division also contracts for storage capacity in 19 

Supply’s substantial storage fields and storage capacity on Columbia.   Distribution's 20 

contracted storage service with Supply permits Distribution to obtain gas supplies at a 21 

lower cost than would otherwise be the case.  The storage fields enable Distribution to 22 

maintain lower interstate pipeline entitlements than would be possible without storage 23 

facilities.  Distribution can rely upon gas withdrawn from storage, instead of current 24 

PGC Exhibit No. 21-C 
Page 2 of 3



3

pipeline deliveries, to meet a substantial portion of its customers' peak day and winter 1 

requirements.  Storage facilities also afford Distribution the flexibility to take advantage 2 

of lower priced gas in the off-season. 3 

Distribution’s least cost procurement policy is explained in PGC Exhibit 4 

8. Distribution capitalizes upon its judicious use of locally produced gas, its contracted5 

storage service, its diversified pipeline capacity and its portfolio of competitively priced 6 

gas supply contracts to reduce its purchased gas costs to the lowest practical level that 7 

is consistent with providing reliable service. 8 

PGC Exhibit No. 21-C 
Page 3 of 3
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation Exhibit 23
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2025 Schedule 1
Upstream Purchase & Delivered Volume (Dt) Page 1
For the Eight Months Ending July 2025 Prefiling

Company Component Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Total

Columbia Demand (D1) 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 13,984
Demand (D2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Receipt Vol. 44,293 55,273 49,924 55,273 117,323 78,545 83,396 77,500 561,527
Delivered Vol. 42,877 53,507 48,329 53,507 114,917 76,524 82,318 75,490 547,469

Texas Eastern Demand (D1) 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 80,000
Demand (D2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Receipt Vol. 170,500 170,500 154,000 311,433 301,386 311,433 301,386 311,433 2,032,071
Delivered Vol. 167,866 167,866 151,621 306,621 296,730 306,621 296,730 306,621 2,000,676

Tennessee Demand (D1) 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 592,000
Demand (D2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Receipt Vol. 1,193,869 1,326,520 1,488,063 1,567,451 1,566,092 1,452,624 1,281,969 1,095,545 10,972,133
Delivered Vol. 1,172,825 1,303,139 1,461,835 1,539,824 1,538,489 1,427,020 1,259,374 1,076,235 10,778,741

Total Upstream Purchase Volumes 1,383,568 1,524,512 1,661,785 1,899,952 1,950,136 1,810,165 1,638,422 1,458,346 13,326,886

Total City Gate NFGSC Volumes 551,918 613,242 387,727 207,213 0 0 0 0 1,760,100

Total Storage Volumes 1,463,798 2,101,887 1,577,659 1,035,526 (166,560) (1,079,601) (1,214,321) (1,078,567) 2,639,821

Total for NFGDC PAD 3,399,284 4,239,641 3,627,171 3,142,691 1,783,576 730,564 424,101 379,779 17,726,807



National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2024
Upstream Purchase & Delivered Volume (Dt)
For the Twelve Months Ending July 2025

Company Component Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Total

Columbia Demand (D1) 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 20,976
Demand (D2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Receipt Vol. 139,500 135,000 77,500 30,359 55,366 55,273 49,924 55,366 75,000 103,484 128,913 100,715 1,006,400
Delivered Vol. 137,303 133,329 76,077 29,389 53,597 53,507 48,329 53,597 73,055 101,191 126,380 98,452 984,207

Columbia Gulf Demand (D1) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Texas Eastern Demand (D1) 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 120,000
Demand (D2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Receipt Vol. 311,433 301,386 311,433 165,000 311,433 170,500 154,000 311,433 301,386 311,433 301,386 311,433 3,262,256
Delivered Vol. 306,621 296,730 306,621 162,451 306,621 167,866 151,621 306,621 296,730 306,621 296,730 306,621 3,211,854

Tennessee Demand (D1) 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 74,000 888,000
Demand (D2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Receipt Vol. 1,201,013 1,165,894 1,886,892 966,573 1,593,514 1,436,404 1,360,076 940,104 1,564,990 1,451,540 1,236,268 1,094,691 15,897,959
Delivered Vol. 1,179,844 1,145,344 1,853,635 949,536 1,565,427 1,411,087 1,336,104 923,535 1,537,406 1,425,955 1,214,478 1,075,397 15,617,748

Total Upstream Purchase Volumes 1,623,768 1,575,403 2,236,333 1,141,376 1,925,645 1,632,460 1,536,055 1,283,753 1,907,191 1,833,767 1,637,588 1,480,470 19,813,809

Total City Gate NFGSC Volumes 0 0 0 296,730 551,918 613,242 387,727 245,297 0 0 0 0 2,094,914

Total Storage Volumes (1,240,072) (1,177,096) (1,139,007) 771,531 899,181 1,984,027 1,695,328 1,607,561 (126,318) (1,100,807) (1,210,515) (1,098,077) (134,264)

Total for NFGDC PAD 383,696 398,307 1,097,326 2,209,637 3,376,744 4,229,729 3,619,110 3,136,611 1,780,873 732,960 427,073 382,393 21,774,459
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation PGC Exhibit 23
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2025 Schedule 1
Upstream Pipeline Rates ($/Dt) Page 3
For the Eight Months Ending July 2025 Prefiling

Company Schedule Component Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25

NFGSC EFT Demand $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865
Commodity 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258
Demand 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

FG Demand 0.0000 47.0555 48.9372 50.8189 49.8762 48.9372 48.9372 48.9372
Commodity 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258

Columbia FTS Demand 10.6660 10.6660 10.6660 10.6660 21.9810 21.9810 21.9810 21.9810
Commodity 0.0139 0.0139 0.0139 0.0139 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186

Columbia SST Demand 10.5470 10.5470 10.5470 10.5470 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780
Commodity 0.0139 0.0139 0.0139 0.0139 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186

Texas Eastern FT-1 Demand 6.7790 6.7790 6.7790 6.7790 6.7790 6.7790 6.7790 6.7790
CDS Demand 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
STX-M2 Commodity 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
ETX-M2 Commodity 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
ELA-M2 Commodity 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
WLA-M2 Commodity 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
M1-M2 Commodity 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
M2-M2 Commodity 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403

Tennessee FTA-4 (0-4) Demand 14.5010 14.1653 14.1653 14.1653 14.1653 14.1653 14.1653 14.1653
Commodity 0.2438 0.2438 0.2438 0.2438 0.2376 0.2376 0.2376 0.2376

FTA-4 (1-4) Demand 12.3661 12.0739 12.0739 12.0739 12.0739 12.0739 12.0739 12.0739
Commodity 0.2076 0.2020 0.2020 0.2020 0.2020 0.2020 0.2020 0.2020

FTA-4 (5-4) Demand 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642
Commodity 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702

FTA-4 (4-4) Demand 4.4075 4.2778 4.2778 4.2778 4.2778 4.2778 4.2778 4.2778
Commodity 0.0428 0.0404 0.0404 0.0404 0.0404 0.0404 0.0404 0.0404



National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2024
Upstream Pipeline Rates ($/Dt)
For the Twelve Months Ending July 2025

Company Schedule Component Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26

NFGSC EFT Demand $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865
Commodity 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258
Demand 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

FG Demand 50.8189 48.9372 47.9982 47.9982 47.0555 43.2958 45.1738 47.9982 47.9982 47.0555 47.9982 47.9982
Commodity 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258 0.0258

Columbia FTS Demand 21.9810 21.9810 21.9810 21.9810 21.9810 21.9810 21.9810 21.9810 21.9810 21.9810 21.9810 21.9810
Commodity 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186

Columbia SST Demand 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780
Commodity 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186

Texas Eastern FT-1 Demand 6.7790 6.7790 6.7790 6.7790 6.7790 6.8120 6.8120 6.8120 6.8120 6.8120 6.8120 6.8120
CDS Demand 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
STX-M2 Commodity 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
ETX-M2 Commodity 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
ELA-M2 Commodity 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
WLA-M2 Commodity 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
M1-M2 Commodity 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
M2-M2 Commodity 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403 0.0403

Tennessee FTA-4 (0-4) Demand 14.1653 14.1653 14.1653 14.1653 14.1653 13.5751 13.5751 13.5751 13.5751 13.5751 13.5751 13.5751
Commodity 0.2376 0.2376 0.2376 0.2376 0.2376 0.2285 0.2285 0.2285 0.2285 0.2285 0.2285 0.2285

FTA-4 (1-4) Demand 12.0739 12.0739 12.0739 12.0739 12.0739 11.5708 11.5708 11.5708 11.5708 11.5708 11.5708 11.5708
Commodity 0.2020 0.2020 0.2020 0.2020 0.2020 0.1943 0.1943 0.1943 0.1943 0.1943 0.1943 0.1943

FTA-4 (5-4) Demand 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642 5.8642
Commodity 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702 0.0702

FTA-4 (4-4) Demand 4.2778 4.2778 4.2778 4.2778 4.2778 4.0995 4.0995 4.0995 4.0995 4.0995 4.0995 4.0995
Commodity 0.0404 0.0404 0.0404 0.0404 0.0404 0.0388 0.0388 0.0388 0.0388 0.0388 0.0388 0.0388
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation PGC Exhibit 23
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2025 Schedule 1
Upstream Purchase and Storage Cost Page 5
For the Eight Months Ending July 2025 Prefiling

Company Component Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Total

Columbia Demand (D1) 18,644 18,644 18,644 18,644 38,423 38,423 38,423 38,423 228,268
Demand (D2) 829 829 749 829 0 0 0 0 3,236
Gas Cost 107,211 146,916 127,980 131,743 293,611 198,677 210,996 196,075 1,413,208
Transp. Cost 1,249 1,505 1,359 1,504 1,704 1,761 257 1,761 11,100

Tennessee Demand (D1) 395,792 384,773 384,773 384,773 384,773 384,773 384,773 384,773 3,089,203
Demand (D2) 33,596 33,596 30,345 33,596 0 0 0 0 131,134
Gas Cost 3,302,194 3,884,117 4,195,223 4,123,824 3,960,722 3,667,576 3,168,549 2,840,447 29,142,652
Transp. Cost 50,750 53,227 59,709 62,894 62,840 58,287 51,439 43,959 443,105

Texas Eastern Demand (D1) 67,790 67,790 67,790 67,790 67,790 67,790 67,790 67,790 542,320
Demand (D2) 2,093 2,093 1,890 2,093 0 0 0 0 8,168
Gas Cost 470,348 488,173 431,340 791,839 681,779 702,630 685,413 721,089 4,972,611
Transp. Cost 6,840 6,840 6,178 12,493 12,090 12,493 12,090 12,493 81,517

NFGSC Demand (D1) 2,389,381 2,641,222 2,651,293 2,661,364 2,656,318 2,651,293 2,651,293 2,651,293 20,953,457
Demand (D2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gas Cost 1,497,388 1,838,210 1,118,869 542,167 0 0 0 0 4,996,634
Transp. Cost 63,244 85,298 71,827 56,997 22,709 0 0 0 300,075

Total Purchase Demand $2,908,125 $3,148,947 $3,155,484 $3,169,089 $3,147,304 $3,142,279 $3,142,279 $3,142,279 $24,955,785
Commodity $5,499,224 $6,504,285 $6,012,484 $5,723,461 $5,035,455 $4,641,423 $4,128,744 $3,815,824 $41,360,901

PAD Storage Rental and Demand 1,522,956 1,522,956 1,522,956 1,522,956 1,632,066 1,632,066 1,632,066 1,632,066 12,620,088
Transp. Storage Gas Commodity 60,454 80,199 61,446 42,416 4,818 43,264 49,292 43,211 385,100

PAD Storage Gas Demand 3,821,746 5,500,682 4,128,432 2,706,631 (428,270) (2,768,634) (3,116,751) (2,765,429) 7,078,407
Commodity 3,836,363 5,521,719 4,144,222 2,716,984 (429,908) (2,779,222) (3,128,670) (2,776,006) 7,105,482

Total NFGDC PAD Demand 8,252,827 10,172,585 8,806,872 7,398,676 4,351,100 2,005,711 1,657,594 2,008,916 44,654,280
Commodity 9,396,041 12,106,203 10,218,152 8,482,861 4,610,365 1,905,465 1,049,366 1,083,029 48,851,483
Total $17,648,868 $22,278,788 $19,025,024 $15,881,537 $8,961,465 $3,911,176 $2,706,960 $3,091,945 $93,505,764



National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2024
Upstream Purchase and Storage Cost
For the Twelve Months Ending July 2025

Company Component Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Total

Columbia Demand (D1) 38,423 38,423 38,423 38,423 38,423 38,423 38,423 38,423 38,423 38,423 38,423 38,423 461,076
Demand (D2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gas Cost 354,082 330,420 196,075 78,326 177,571 192,792 168,294 169,929 189,750 266,128 339,574 260,764 2,723,704
Transp. Cost 1,022 302 874 966 1,761 1,759 1,589 1,761 1,704 1,761 1,704 1,761 16,964

Tennessee Demand (D1) 384,773 384,773 384,773 384,773 384,773 368,737 368,737 368,737 368,737 368,737 368,737 368,737 4,505,024
Demand (D2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gas Cost 3,098,671 2,733,715 4,440,909 2,909,756 5,446,687 5,159,340 4,761,076 3,034,858 4,691,755 4,202,776 3,457,558 3,180,513 47,117,613
Transp. Cost 48,191 46,782 75,712 38,784 63,940 55,354 52,412 36,228 60,309 55,937 47,641 42,185 623,475

Texas Eastern Demand (D1) 67,790 67,790 67,790 67,790 67,790 68,120 68,120 68,120 68,120 68,120 68,120 68,120 815,790
Demand (D2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gas Cost 722,419 652,713 669,232 496,575 1,002,033 563,348 495,040 945,609 739,306 734,934 716,977 756,130 8,494,314
Transp. Cost 12,493 12,090 12,493 6,619 12,493 6,840 6,178 12,493 12,090 12,493 12,090 12,493 130,865

NFGSC Demand (D1) 2,661,364 2,651,293 2,646,267 2,646,267 2,641,222 2,621,100 2,631,151 2,646,267 2,646,267 2,641,222 2,646,267 2,646,267 31,724,954
Demand (D2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gas Cost 0 0 0 882,750 1,969,334 2,378,996 1,458,467 827,310 0 0 0 0 7,516,857
Transp. Cost 0 0 3,752 33,331 63,035 85,060 71,631 56,844 22,629 0 0 0 336,282

Total Purchase Demand $3,152,350 $3,142,279 $3,137,253 $3,137,253 $3,132,208 $3,096,380 $3,106,431 $3,121,547 $3,121,547 $3,116,502 $3,121,547 $3,121,547 $37,506,844
Commodity $4,236,878 $3,776,022 $5,399,046 $4,447,107 $8,736,854 $8,443,488 $7,014,687 $5,085,031 $5,717,543 $5,274,028 $4,575,544 $4,253,846 $66,960,075

PAD Storage Rental and Demand 1,632,066 1,632,066 1,834,440 1,834,440 1,834,440 1,834,440 1,834,440 1,834,440 1,632,066 1,632,066 1,632,066 1,632,066 20,799,036
Transp. Storage Gas Commodity 50,840 48,461 46,108 31,901 37,179 77,688 70,784 67,090 2,748 44,531 49,292 44,391 571,013

PAD Storage Gas Demand (3,196,542) (3,033,264) (2,963,690) 2,035,187 2,371,912 5,249,401 4,482,961 4,244,470 (329,424) (2,862,959) (3,149,502) (2,855,685) (7,135)
Commodity (3,208,767) (3,044,865) (3,483,528) 2,392,164 2,787,950 6,170,158 5,269,285 4,988,960 (387,206) (3,365,129) (3,701,931) (3,356,579) 1,060,512

Total NFGDC PAD Demand 1,587,874 1,741,081 2,008,003 7,006,880 7,338,560 10,180,221 9,423,832 9,200,457 4,424,189 1,885,609 1,604,111 1,897,928 58,298,745
Commodity 1,078,951 779,618 1,961,626 6,871,172 11,561,983 14,691,334 12,354,756 10,141,081 5,333,085 1,953,430 922,905 941,658 68,591,600
Total $2,666,825 $2,520,699 $3,969,629 $13,878,052 $18,900,543 $24,871,555 $21,778,588 $19,341,538 $9,757,274 $3,839,039 $2,527,016 $2,839,586 $126,890,345
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PGC Exhibit 23
National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation Schedule 1
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2025 Page 7
Summary of Storage Volume (Dt) Prefiling

Storage Volume (Dt) Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Total

Col. - FSS Storage Rental Demand 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 147,336
Capacity 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 4,512,248
Injection 0 0 0 0 62,387 22,686 73,730 21,663 180,466
Withdrawal 9,902 225,415 163,766 56,403 0 0 0 0 455,486

Storage Transp. Demand 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 9,209 9,209 9,209 9,209 110,504
Injection 0 0 0 0 62,387 22,686 73,730 21,663 180,466
Withdrawal 9,691 220,618 160,281 55,203 0 0 0 0 445,793

Gas Cost Injection 0 0 0 0 (62,809) (21,792) (73,842) (20,554) (178,997)
Withdrawal 9,902 225,415 163,766 56,403 0 0 0 0 455,486

NFGSC - ESS Storage Rental Demand 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 1,500,504
Capacity 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 70,040,800
Injection 0 0 0 0 0 989,234 1,071,670 989,234 3,050,138
Withdrawal 1,466,531 1,678,092 1,207,174 989,234 0 0 0 0 5,341,031

Gas Cost Injection 0 0 0 0 0 (989,234) (1,071,670) (989,234) (3,050,138)
Withdrawal 1,466,531 1,678,092 1,207,174 989,234 0 0 0 0 5,341,031

NFGSC - FSS Storage Rental Demand 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 85,328
Capacity 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 1,600,000
Injection 0 0 0 0 0 26,000 26,000 26,000 78,000
Withdrawal 0 24,897 129,103 0 0 0 0 0 154,000

Gas Cost Injection 0 0 0 0 0 (26,000) (26,000) (26,000) (78,000)
Withdrawal 0 24,897 129,103 0 0 0 0 0 154,000

NFGSC - FSS (New) Storage Rental Demand 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 112,000
Capacity 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 5,210,192
Injection 0 0 0 0 102,642 32,564 32,564 32,564 200,334
Withdrawal 0 196,642 94,870 0 0 0 0 0 291,512

Gas Cost Injection 0 0 0 0 (102,642) (32,564) (32,564) (32,564) (200,334)
Withdrawal 0 196,642 94,870 0 0 0 0 0 291,512



National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2024
Summary of Storage Volume (Dt)

Storage Volume (Dt) Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Total

Col. - FSS Storage Rental Demand 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 221,004
Capacity 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 6,768,372
Injection 105,064 122,819 48,949 0 0 0 0 0 20,964 47,094 73,730 44,384 463,004
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 225,612 155,846 56,403 0 0 0 0 437,861

Storage Transp. Demand 9,209 9,209 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 9,209 9,209 9,209 9,209 165,756
Injection 105,064 122,819 48,949 0 0 0 0 0 20,964 47,094 73,730 44,384 463,004
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 220,811 152,529 55,203 0 0 0 0 428,543

Gas Cost Injection (106,667) (124,025) (49,100) 0 0 0 0 0 (21,299) (46,731) (73,842) (43,950) (465,614)
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 225,612 155,846 56,403 0 0 0 0 437,861

NFGSC - ESS Storage Rental Demand 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 2,250,756
Capacity 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 105,061,200
Injection 0 0 0 0 0 259,855 38,170 0 0 0 0 0 298,025
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gas Cost Injection (1,071,670) (989,234) (1,025,375) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (989,234) (1,071,670) (989,234) (6,136,417)
Withdrawal 0 0 0 778,066 906,798 1,401,415 1,483,851 1,566,287 0 0 0 0 6,136,417

NFGSC - FSS Storage Rental Demand 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 127,992
Capacity 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 2,400,000
Injection 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 288,000
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gas Cost Injection (24,000) (26,000) (26,000) 0 0 0 0 0 (2,000) (26,000) (26,000) (26,000) (156,000)
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 120,000 36,000 0 0 0 0 0 156,000

NFGSC - FSS (New) Storage Rental Demand 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 168,000
Capacity 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 7,815,288
Injection 32,564 32,564 32,564 32,564 32,564 32,564 32,564 32,564 32,564 32,564 32,564 32,564 390,768
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gas Cost Injection (32,564) (32,564) (32,564) 0 0 0 0 0 (102,642) (32,564) (32,564) (32,564) (298,026)
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 259,855 38,170 0 0 0 0 0 298,025
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation PGC Exhibit 23
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2025 Schedule 1
Summary of Storage Unit Cost Page 9

Prefiling

Storage Unit Cost ($/Dt) Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25

Col. - FSS Storage Rental Demand 2.9300 2.9300 2.9300 2.9300 6.4610 6.4610 6.4610 6.4610
Capacity 0.0523 0.0523 0.0523 0.0523 0.1160 0.1160 0.1160 0.1160
Injection 0.0153 0.0153 0.0153 0.0153 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333
Withdrawal 0.0153 0.0153 0.0153 0.0153 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333

Storage Transp. Demand 10.5470 10.5470 10.5470 10.5470 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780
Injection 0.0139 0.0139 0.0139 0.0139 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186
Withdrawal 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180

Gas Cost Demand 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885
Commodity 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984

NFGSC - ESS Storage Rental Demand 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263
Capacity 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589
Injection 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410
Withdrawal 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410

Gas Cost Demand 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885
Commodity 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984

NFGSC - FSS Storage Rental Demand 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020
Capacity 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563
Injection 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395
Withdrawal 0.0381 0.0381 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395

Gas Cost Demand 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885
Commodity 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984

NFGSC - FSS (New) Storage Rental Demand 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020
Capacity 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563
Injection 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154
Withdrawal 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154

Gas Cost Demand 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885 2.5885
Commodity 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984 2.5984



National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2024
Summary of Storage Unit Cost

Storage Unit Cost ($/Dt) Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26

Col. - FSS Storage Rental Demand 6.4610 6.4610 6.4610 6.4610 6.4610 6.4610 6.4610 6.4610 6.4610 6.4610 6.4610 6.4610
Capacity 0.1160 0.1160 0.1160 0.1160 0.1160 0.1160 0.1160 0.1160 0.1160 0.1160 0.1160 0.1160
Injection 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333
Withdrawal 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333 0.0333

Storage Transp. Demand 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780 21.9780
Injection 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186 0.0186
Withdrawal 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180 0.0180

Gas Cost Demand 2.5885 2.5885 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157
Commodity 2.5984 2.5984 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745

NFGSC - ESS Storage Rental Demand 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263 3.2263
Capacity 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589 0.0589
Injection 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410
Withdrawal 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410 0.0410

Gas Cost Demand 2.5885 2.5885 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157
Commodity 2.5984 2.5984 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745

NFGSC - FSS Storage Rental Demand 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020
Capacity 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563
Injection 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395
Withdrawal 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395

Gas Cost Demand 2.5885 2.5885 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157
Commodity 2.5984 2.5984 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745

NFGSC - FSS (NeStorage Rental Demand 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020 3.1020
Capacity 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563 0.0563
Injection 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154
Withdrawal 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154 0.0154

Gas Cost Demand 2.5885 2.5885 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157 2.6157
Commodity 2.5984 2.5984 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745 3.0745
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation PGC Exhibit 23
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2025 Schedule 1
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Storage Cost ($) Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Total

Col. - FSS Storage Rental Demand 53,962 53,962 53,962 53,962 118,992 118,992 118,992 118,992 691,816
Capacity 29,499 29,499 29,499 29,499 65,428 65,428 65,428 65,428 379,708
Injection 0 0 0 0 2,077 755 2,455 721 6,008
Withdrawal 152 3,449 2,506 863 0 0 0 0 6,970

Storage Transp. Demand 194,244 194,244 194,244 194,244 202,395 202,395 202,395 202,395 1,586,556
Injection 0 0 0 0 1,160 422 1,371 403 3,356
Withdrawal 174 3,971 2,885 994 0 0 0 0 8,024

Injection Demand 0 0 0 0 (162,581) (56,409) (191,140) (53,204) (463,334)
Commodity 0 0 0 0 (163,203) (56,624) (191,871) (53,408) (465,106)

Withdrawal Demand 25,631 583,487 423,908 145,999 0 0 0 0 1,179,025
Commodity 25,729 585,718 425,530 146,558 0 0 0 0 1,183,535

NFGSC - ESS Storage Rental Demand 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 4,841,080
Capacity 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 4,125,400
Injection 0 0 0 0 0 40,559 43,938 40,559 125,056
Withdrawal 60,128 68,802 49,494 40,559 0 0 0 0 218,983

Injection Demand 0 0 0 0 0 (2,560,632) (2,774,018) (2,560,632) (7,895,282)
Commodity 0 0 0 0 0 (2,570,426) (2,784,627) (2,570,426) (7,925,479)

Withdrawal Demand 3,796,115 4,343,741 3,124,770 2,560,632 0 0 0 0 13,825,258
Commodity 3,810,634 4,360,354 3,136,721 2,570,426 0 0 0 0 13,878,135

NFGSC - FSS Storage Rental Demand 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 264,688
Capacity 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 90,080
Injection 0 0 0 0 0 1,027 1,027 1,027 3,081
Withdrawal 0 949 5,100 0 0 0 0 0 6,049

Injection Demand 0 0 0 0 0 (67,301) (67,301) (67,301) (201,903)
Commodity 0 0 0 0 0 (67,558) (67,558) (67,558) (202,674)

Withdrawal Demand 0 64,446 334,183 0 0 0 0 0 398,629
Commodity 0 64,692 335,461 0 0 0 0 0 400,153

NFGSC - FSS (New) Storage Rental Demand 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 347,424
Capacity 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 293,336
Injection 0 0 0 0 1,581 501 501 501 3,084
Withdrawal 0 3,028 1,461 0 0 0 0 0 4,489

Injection Demand 0 0 0 0 (265,689) (84,292) (84,292) (84,292) (518,565)
Commodity 0 0 0 0 (266,705) (84,614) (84,614) (84,614) (520,547)

Withdrawal Demand 0 509,008 245,571 0 0 0 0 0 754,579
Commodity 0 510,955 246,510 0 0 0 0 0 757,465

Total Cost $9,241,519 $12,625,556 $9,857,056 $6,988,987 $778,706 ($3,872,526) ($4,564,063) ($3,866,158) $27,189,077

Summary Storage Rental Demand $1,328,712 $1,328,712 $1,328,712 $1,328,712 $1,429,671 $1,429,671 $1,429,671 $1,429,671 $11,033,532
Commodity $60,280 $76,228 $58,561 $41,422 $3,658 $42,842 $47,921 $42,808 $373,720

Storage Transp. Demand $194,244 $194,244 $194,244 $194,244 $202,395 $202,395 $202,395 $202,395 $1,586,556
Commodity $174 $3,971 $2,885 $994 $1,160 $422 $1,371 $403 $11,380

Gas Cost Demand $3,821,746 $5,500,682 $4,128,432 $2,706,631 ($428,270) ($2,768,634) ($3,116,751) ($2,765,429) $7,078,407
Commodity $3,836,363 $5,521,719 $4,144,222 $2,716,984 ($429,908) ($2,779,222) ($3,128,670) ($2,776,006) $7,105,482

Total Cost $9,241,519 $12,625,556 $9,857,056 $6,988,987 $778,706 ($3,872,526) ($4,564,063) ($3,866,158) $27,189,077



National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2024
Summary of Storage Cost

Storage Cost ($) Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Total

Col. - FSS Storage Rental Demand 118,992 118,992 118,992 118,992 118,992 118,992 118,992 118,992 118,992 118,992 118,992 118,992 1,427,904
Capacity 65,428 65,428 65,428 65,428 65,428 65,428 65,428 65,428 65,428 65,428 65,428 65,428 785,136
Injection 3,499 4,090 1,630 0 0 0 0 0 698 1,568 2,455 1,478 15,418
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 7,513 5,190 1,878 0 0 0 0 14,581

Storage Transp. Demand 202,395 202,395 404,769 404,769 404,769 404,769 404,769 404,769 202,395 202,395 202,395 202,395 3,642,984
Injection 1,954 2,284 910 0 0 0 0 0 390 876 1,371 826 8,611
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 3,975 2,746 994 0 0 0 0 7,715

Injection Demand (276,108) (321,039) (128,431) 0 0 0 0 0 (55,712) (122,234) (193,149) (114,960) (1,211,633)
Commodity (277,164) (322,267) (150,958) 0 0 0 0 0 (65,484) (143,674) (227,027) (135,124) (1,321,698)

Withdrawal Demand 0 0 0 0 0 590,133 407,646 147,533 0 0 0 0 1,145,312
Commodity 0 0 0 0 0 693,644 479,149 173,411 0 0 0 0 1,346,204

NFGSC - ESS Storage Rental Demand 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 605,135 7,261,620
Capacity 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 515,675 6,188,100
Injection 0 0 0 0 0 10,654 1,565 0 0 0 0 0 12,219
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Injection Demand (2,774,018) (2,560,632) (2,682,073) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2,587,539) (2,803,167) (2,587,539) (15,994,968)
Commodity (2,784,627) (2,570,426) (3,152,515) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (3,041,400) (3,294,849) (3,041,400) (17,885,217)

Withdrawal Demand 0 0 0 2,035,187 2,371,912 3,665,681 3,881,309 4,096,937 0 0 0 0 16,051,026
Commodity 0 0 0 2,392,164 2,787,950 4,308,650 4,562,100 4,815,549 0 0 0 0 18,866,413

NFGSC - FSS Storage Rental Demand 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 33,086 397,032
Capacity 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 11,260 135,120
Injection 948 948 948 948 948 948 948 948 948 948 948 948 11,376
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Injection Demand (62,124) (67,301) (68,008) 0 0 0 0 0 (5,231) (68,008) (68,008) (68,008) (406,688)
Commodity (62,362) (67,558) (79,937) 0 0 0 0 0 (6,149) (79,937) (79,937) (79,937) (455,817)

Withdrawal Demand 0 0 0 0 0 313,884 94,165 0 0 0 0 0 408,049
Commodity 0 0 0 0 0 368,940 110,682 0 0 0 0 0 479,622

NFGSC - FSS (New) Storage Rental Demand 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 43,428 521,136
Capacity 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 36,667 440,004
Injection 501 501 501 501 501 501 501 501 501 501 501 501 6,012
Withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Injection Demand (84,292) (84,292) (85,178) 0 0 0 0 0 (268,481) (85,178) (85,178) (85,178) (777,777)
Commodity (84,614) (84,614) (100,118) 0 0 0 0 0 (315,573) (100,118) (100,118) (100,118) (885,273)

Withdrawal Demand 0 0 0 0 0 679,703 99,841 0 0 0 0 0 779,544
Commodity 0 0 0 0 0 798,924 117,354 0 0 0 0 0 916,278

Total Cost (4,766,341)    (4,438,240)    (4,608,789)    6,263,240   6,995,751      13,277,590    11,597,636    11,072,191 917,973       (4,592,129)    (5,214,092)    (4,576,445)    21,928,345    

Summary Storage Rental Demand 1,429,671     1,429,671     1,429,671     1,429,671   1,429,671      1,429,671      1,429,671      1,429,671   1,429,671    1,429,671     1,429,671     1,429,671     17,156,052    
Commodity $4,948 $5,539 $3,079 $1,449 $1,449 $19,616 $8,204 $3,327 $2,147 $3,017 $3,904 $2,927 $59,606

Storage Transp. Demand $202,395 $202,395 $404,769 $404,769 $404,769 $404,769 $404,769 $404,769 $202,395 $202,395 $202,395 $202,395 $3,642,984
Commodity $1,954 $2,284 $910 $0 $0 $3,975 $2,746 $994 $390 $876 $1,371 $826 $16,326

Gas Cost Demand ($3,196,542) ($3,033,264) ($2,963,690) $2,035,187 $2,371,912 $5,249,401 $4,482,961 $4,244,470 ($329,424) ($2,862,959) ($3,149,502) ($2,855,685) ($7,135)
Commodity ($3,208,767) ($3,044,865) ($3,483,528) $2,392,164 $2,787,950 $6,170,158 $5,269,285 $4,988,960 ($387,206) ($3,365,129) ($3,701,931) ($3,356,579) $1,060,512

Total Cost (4,766,341)    (4,438,240)    (4,608,789)    6,263,240   6,995,751      13,277,590    11,597,636    11,072,191 917,973       (4,592,129)    (5,214,092)    (4,576,445)    21,928,345    
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2025
Unit Storage Gas Cost ($/Dt) 
For the Twelve Months Ending September 2025

Oct-24* Nov-24* Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Total

Unit Storage Demand Gas Cost ($/Dt)
Upstream Purchased Gas Cost $3,094,737 $3,118,166 $2,908,125 $3,148,947 $3,155,484 $3,169,089 $3,147,304 $3,142,279 $3,142,279 $3,142,279 $3,152,350 $3,142,279 $37,463,318

Appalachian Gas Cost $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Local Production Gas Cost $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Storage Rental & Transp. Cost $1,225,420 $1,224,494 $1,522,956 $1,522,956 $1,522,956 $1,522,956 $1,632,066 $1,632,066 $1,632,066 $1,632,066 $1,632,066 $1,632,066 $18,334,134

Total Demand Cost $4,320,157 $4,342,660 $4,431,081 $4,671,903 $4,678,440 $4,692,045 $4,779,370 $4,774,345 $4,774,345 $4,774,345 $4,784,416 $4,774,345 $55,797,452
Less: Offsystem Sales Purchase $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Net Demand Cost $4,320,157 $4,342,660 $4,431,081 $4,671,903 $4,678,440 $4,692,045 $4,779,370 $4,774,345 $4,774,345 $4,774,345 $4,784,416 $4,774,345 $55,797,452

Total Receipt Volume (Dt) 1,731,483 1,267,926 1,967,013 2,187,266 2,097,511 2,158,627 1,999,291 1,857,575 1,681,241 1,499,451 1,666,919 1,602,280 21,716,583
Less: Total Shrinkage (Dt) 31,854 24,216 12,926 22,433 20,296 17,345 13,582 3,104 3,161 3,082 4,401 4,258 160,658
Less: Offsystem Sales Purchase 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Volume (Dt) 1,699,629 1,243,710 1,954,087 2,164,833 2,077,215 2,141,282 1,985,709 1,854,471 1,678,080 1,496,369 1,662,518 1,598,022 21,555,925

Unit Storage Demand Gas Cost $2.5885

Unit Storage Commodity Gas Cost ($/Dt)
Upstream Purchased Gas Cost $3,073,152 $2,700,516 $5,499,224 $6,504,285 $6,012,484 $5,723,461 $5,035,455 $4,641,423 $4,128,744 $3,815,824 $4,236,878 $3,776,022 $55,147,469

Appalachian Gas Cost $0 $0 $792 $37,213 $31,759 $31,119 $29,796 $32,257 $33,477 $36,943 $37,482 $0 $270,838

Local Production Gas Cost $23,183 $32,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $56,083

Storage Rental & Transp. Cost $30,208 $26,068 $60,454 $80,199 $61,446 $42,416 $4,818 $43,264 $49,292 $43,211 $50,840 $48,461 $540,677

Total Commodity Cost $3,126,543 $2,759,484 $5,560,470 $6,621,697 $6,105,689 $5,796,996 $5,070,069 $4,716,944 $4,211,513 $3,895,978 $4,325,200 $3,824,483 $56,015,067
Less: Offsystem Sales Purchase $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Net Commodity Cost $3,126,543 $2,759,484 $5,560,470 $6,621,697 $6,105,689 $5,796,996 $5,070,069 $4,716,944 $4,211,513 $3,895,978 $4,325,200 $3,824,483 $56,015,067

Total Receipt Volume (Dt) 1,731,483 1,267,926 1,967,013 2,187,266 2,097,511 2,158,627 1,999,291 1,857,575 1,681,241 1,499,451 1,666,919 1,602,280 21,716,583
Less: Total Shrinkage (Dt) 31,854 24,216 12,926 22,433 20,296 17,345 13,582 3,104 3,161 3,082 4,401 4,258 160,658
Less: Offsystem Sales Purchase 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Volume (Dt) 1,699,629 1,243,710 1,954,087 2,164,833 2,077,215 2,141,282 1,985,709 1,854,471 1,678,080 1,496,369 1,662,518 1,598,022 21,555,925

Unit Storage Commodity Gas Cost ($/Dt) $2.5984

* per Books.
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2024
Unit Storage Gas Cost ($/Dt) 
For the Twelve Months Ending September 2026

Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Total

Unit Storage Demand Gas Cost ($/Dt)
Upstream Purchased Gas Cost $3,137,253 $3,137,253 $3,132,208 $3,096,380 $3,106,431 $3,121,547 $3,121,547 $3,116,502 $3,121,547 $3,121,547 $3,131,598 $3,121,547 $37,465,360

Appalachian Gas Cost $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Local Production Gas Cost $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Storage Rental & Transp. Cost $1,834,440 $1,834,440 $1,834,440 $1,834,440 $1,834,440 $1,834,440 $1,632,066 $1,632,066 $1,632,066 $1,632,066 $1,632,066 $1,632,066 $20,799,036

Total Demand Cost $4,971,693 $4,971,693 $4,966,648 $4,930,820 $4,940,871 $4,955,987 $4,753,613 $4,748,568 $4,753,613 $4,753,613 $4,763,664 $4,753,613 $58,264,396
Less: Offsystem Sales Purchase $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Net Demand Cost $4,971,693 $4,971,693 $4,966,648 $4,930,820 $4,940,871 $4,955,987 $4,753,613 $4,748,568 $4,753,613 $4,753,613 $4,763,664 $4,753,613 $58,264,396

Total Receipt Volume (Dt) 2,275,825 1,461,932 2,533,286 2,297,150 1,969,524 1,569,876 1,955,866 1,881,430 1,681,057 1,521,812 1,643,160 1,601,585 22,392,503
Less: Total Shrinkage (Dt) 4,685 7,140 19,627 23,628 18,657 10,976 12,647 3,635 4,129 3,576 4,401 4,258 117,359
Less: Offsystem Sales Purchase 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Volume (Dt) 2,271,140 1,454,792 2,513,659 2,273,522 1,950,867 1,558,900 1,943,219 1,877,795 1,676,928 1,518,236 1,638,759 1,597,327 22,275,144

Unit Storage Demand Gas Cost $2.6157

Unit Storage Commodity Gas Cost ($/Dt)
Upstream Purchased Gas Cost $5,399,046 $4,447,107 $8,736,854 $8,443,488 $7,014,687 $5,085,031 $5,717,543 $5,274,028 $4,575,544 $4,253,846 $4,523,191 $4,059,401 $67,529,767

Appalachian Gas Cost 0 0 $48,353 $51,737 $44,066 $42,094 $36,461 $38,081 $38,780 $42,169 42,708 0 $384,449

Local Production Gas Cost 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Storage Rental & Transp. Cost $46,108 $31,901 $37,179 $77,688 $70,784 $67,090 $2,748 $44,531 $49,292 $44,391 $49,661 $48,461 $569,834

Total Commodity Cost $5,445,154 $4,479,008 $8,822,386 $8,572,913 $7,129,537 $5,194,215 $5,756,752 $5,356,640 $4,663,616 $4,340,406 $4,615,560 $4,107,862 $68,484,050
Less: Offsystem Sales Purchase $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Net Commodity Cost $5,445,154 $4,479,008 $8,822,386 $8,572,913 $7,129,537 $5,194,215 $5,756,752 $5,356,640 $4,663,616 $4,340,406 $4,615,560 $4,107,862 $68,484,050

Total Receipt Volume (Dt) 2,275,825 1,461,932 2,533,286 2,297,150 1,969,524 1,569,876 1,955,866 1,881,430 1,681,057 1,521,812 1,643,160 1,601,585 22,392,503
Less: Total Shrinkage (Dt) 4,685 7,140 19,627 23,628 18,657 10,976 12,647 3,635 4,129 3,576 4,401 4,258 117,359
Less: Offsystem Sales Purchase 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Volume (Dt) 2,271,140 1,454,792 2,513,659 2,273,522 1,950,867 1,558,900 1,943,219 1,877,795 1,676,928 1,518,236 1,638,759 1,597,327 22,275,144

Unit Storage Commodity Gas Cost ($/Dt) $3.0745
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2025
Summary of Appalachian & Local Production Cost

Revenue Month Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25

NFGSC
Appalachian - PA (Dt) 351 14,973 13,524 14,973 14,490 14,973 14,490 14,973 14,973 0 0 0
Appalachian - PA (Mcf) 335 14,274 12,892 14,274 13,813 14,274 13,813 14,274 14,274 0 0 0
Amount ($) $792 $37,213 $31,759 $31,119 $29,796 $32,257 $33,477 $36,943 $37,482 $0 $0 $0

EFT Shrinkage (Dt) 4 163 147 163 158 163 158 163 163 0 0 0
EFT Shrinkage (Mcf) 4 156 141 156 151 156 151 156 156 0 0 0

NFGDC
Appalachian - PA (Dt) 347 14,810 13,377 14,810 14,332 14,810 14,332 14,810 14,810 0 0 0
Appalachian - PA (Mcf) 331 14,118 12,751 14,118 13,662 14,118 13,662 14,118 14,118 0 0 0
Amount ($) $792 $37,213 $31,759 $31,119 $29,796 $32,257 $33,477 $36,943 $37,482 $0 $0 $0

NFGDC
Local Production - PA (Dt) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Local Production - PA (Mcf) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Amount ($) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

NFGDC
Total PA (Dt) 347 14,810 13,377 14,810 14,332 14,810 14,332 14,810 14,810 0 0 0
Total PA (Mcf) 331 14,118 12,751 14,118 13,662 14,118 13,662 14,118 14,118 0 0 0
Total Amount ($) $792 $37,213 $31,759 $31,119 $29,796 $32,257 $33,477 $36,943 $37,482 $0 $0 $0
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2025
Summary of Appalachian & Local Production Cost

Revenue Month Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26

NFGSC
Appalachian - PA (Dt) 14,973 14,973 13,524 14,973 14,490 14,973 14,490 14,973 14,973 0 0 0
Appalachian - PA (Mcf) 14,274 14,274 12,892 14,274 13,813 14,274 13,813 14,274 14,274 0 0 0
Amount ($) $48,353 $51,737 $44,066 $42,094 $36,461 $38,081 $38,780 $42,169 $42,708 $0 $0 $0

EFT Shrinkage (Dt) 163 163 147 163 158 163 158 163 163 0 0 0
EFT Shrinkage (Mcf) 156 156 141 156 151 156 151 156 156 0 0 0

NFGDC
Appalachian - PA (Dt) 14,810 14,810 13,377 14,810 14,332 14,810 14,332 14,810 14,810 0 0 0
Appalachian - PA (Mcf) 14,118 14,118 12,751 14,118 13,662 14,118 13,662 14,118 14,118 0 0 0
Amount ($) $48,353 $51,737 $44,066 $42,094 $36,461 $38,081 $38,780 $42,169 $42,708 $0 $0 $0

NFGDC
Local Production - PA (Dt) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Local Production - PA (Mcf) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Amount ($) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

NFGDC
Total PA (Dt) 14,810 14,810 13,377 14,810 14,332 14,810 14,332 14,810 14,810 0 0 0
Total PA (Mcf) 14,118 14,118 12,751 14,118 13,662 14,118 13,662 14,118 14,118 0 0 0
Total Amount ($) $48,353 $51,737 $44,066 $42,094 $36,461 $38,081 $38,780 $42,169 $42,708 $0 $0 $0
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation Blue inputs updated 12/12/24 TLW
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2025
Pricing of Appalachian & Local Production - Dt

Revenue Month Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25

Appalachian - PA (Dt) 351 14,973 13,524 14,973 14,490 14,973 14,490 14,973 14,973 0 0 0

Vol. @ Production Rate 1 351 14,973 13,524 14,973 14,490 14,973 14,490 14,973 14,973 0 0 0

Supply Production Rate 1 $2.2553 $2.4853 $2.3483 $2.0783 $2.0563 $2.1543 $2.3103 $2.4673 $2.5033 $2.4793 $2.5533 $2.8073

Amount
@ Production Rate 1 $792 $37,213 $31,759 $31,119 $29,796 $32,257 $33,477 $36,943 $37,482 $0 $0 $0
Total Appalachian $792 $37,213 $31,759 $31,119 $29,796 $32,257 $33,477 $36,943 $37,482 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Month Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25

Local Production - PA (Dt) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Vol. @ Production Rate 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Distribution Production Rate 1 $2.137 $2.367 $2.230 $1.960 $1.938 $2.036 $2.192 $2.349 $2.385 $2.361 $2.435 $2.689

Amount
@ Production Rate 1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation Blue inputs updated 12/12/24 TLW
Pennsylvania Division - 1307(f) 2025
Pricing of Appalachian & Local Production 

Revenue Month Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26

Appalachian - PA (Dt) 14,973 14,973 13,524 14,973 14,490 14,973 14,490 14,973 14,973 0 0 0

Vol. @ Production Rate 1 14,973 14,973 13,524 14,973 14,490 14,973 14,490 14,973 14,973 0 0 0

Supply Production Rate 1 $3.2293 $3.4553 $3.2583 $2.8113 $2.5163 $2.5433 $2.6763 $2.8163 $2.8523 $2.8203 $2.8833 $3.1113

Amount
@ Production Rate 1 $48,353 $51,737 $44,066 $42,094 $36,461 $38,081 $38,780 $42,169 $42,708 $0 $0 $0
Total Appalachian $48,353 $51,737 $44,066 $42,094 $36,461 $38,081 $38,780 $42,169 $42,708 $0 $0 $0

Revenue Month Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26

Local Production - PA (Dt) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Vol. @ Production Rate 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Distribution Production Rate 1 $3.1110 $3.3370 $3.1400 $2.6930 $2.3980 $2.4250 $2.5580 $2.6980 $2.7340 $2.7020 $2.7650 $2.9930

Amount
@ Production Rate 1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
@ Production Rate 2 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Pipeline Service Component 12/1/2024 1/1/2025 2/1/2025 3/1/2025 4/1/2025 5/1/2025 6/1/2025 7/1/2025 8/1/2025 9/1/2025 10/1/2025

Columbia FTS Reservation 1,748         1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748
Reservation Rate $10.6660 $10.6660 $10.6660 $10.6660 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810
Commodity - base $0.0125 $0.0125 $0.0125 $0.0125 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172
Commodity - ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Commodity - Total $0.0139 $0.0139 $0.0139 $0.0139 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186
Fuel Retention 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128%

SST Reservation 18,417       18,417 18,417 18,417 9,209 9,209 9,209 9,209 9,209 9,209 18,417
Reservation Rate $10.5470 $10.5470 $10.5470 $10.5470 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780
Inj. Commodity-base $0.0125 $0.0125 $0.0125 $0.0125 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172
Inj. Commodity-ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Inj. Commodity-Total 0.0139 $0.0139 $0.0139 $0.0139 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186
Withdr. Commodity $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180
Fuel Retention 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128%

FSS Reservation 18,417       18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417
Capacity 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031
Reservation Rate $2.9300 $2.9300 $2.9300 $2.9300 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610
Capacity Rate $0.0523 $0.0523 $0.0523 $0.0523 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160
Injection Rate 0.0153 $0.0153 $0.0153 $0.0153 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333
Withdrawal Rate 0.0153 $0.0153 $0.0153 $0.0153 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333
Fuel Retention 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55%

Notes: (latest rates)
1.  V1 - FTS Rates - Version 90.0.0 -Eff 12/1/24 1.  V1 - FTS Rates - Version 91.0.0 Eff 4/1/25 (pending Rate Case)
2.  V8 - SST Rates - Version 90.0.0 -Eff 12/1/24 2.  V8 - SST Rates - Version 91.0.0 Eff 4/1/25 (pending Rate Case)
3.  V9 - FSS Rates - Version 11.0.0 3.  V9 - FSS Rates - Version 12.0.0 (Pending Rate Case)
4.  V17 -  Retainage Rates - Version 17.0.0
Columbia Tariff E
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
1307(f) 2025 Filing

Upstream Pipeline Rates 



Pipeline Service Component

Columbia FTS Reservation
Reservation Rate
Commodity - base
Commodity - ACA
Commodity - Total
Fuel Retention

SST Reservation
Reservation Rate
Inj. Commodity-base
Inj. Commodity-ACA
Inj. Commodity-Total
Withdr. Commodity
Fuel Retention

FSS Reservation
Capacity
Reservation Rate
Capacity Rate
Injection Rate
Withdrawal Rate
Fuel Retention

Notes: (latest rates)
1.  V1 - FTS Rates - Version 90.0.0 -Eff 12/1/24
2.  V8 - SST Rates - Version 90.0.0 -Eff 12/1/24
3.  V9 - FSS Rates - Version 11.0.0 
4.  V17 -  Retainage Rates - Version 17.0.0
Columbia Tariff

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
1307(f) 2025 Filing

Upstream Pipeline Rates 

11/1/2025 12/1/2025 1/1/2026 2/1/2026 3/1/2026 4/1/2026 5/1/2026 6/1/2026 7/1/2026 8/1/2026 9/1/2026 10/1/2026

1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748 1,748
$21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810 $21.9810

$0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186

2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128%

18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 9,209 9,209 9,209 9,209 9,209 9,209 18,417
$21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780 $21.9780

$0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172 $0.0172
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186 $0.0186
$0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180 $0.0180

2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128% 2.128%

18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417 18,417
564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031 564,031
$6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610 $6.4610
$0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160 $0.1160
$0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333
$0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333 $0.0333

0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55% 0.55%
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Pipeline Service Component 12/1/2024 1/1/2025 2/1/2025 3/1/2025 4/1/2025 5/1/2025 6/1/2025 7/1/2025 8/1/2025 9/1/2025 10/1/2025

Texas FT-1 Demand (STX) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Eastern Reservation Demand (WLA) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Volumes Demand (ELA) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Demand (ETX) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Demand (M1 - M2) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Demand (M2 - M2) 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

FT-1 Demand (STX) $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
Reservation Demand (WLA) $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
Rates Demand (ELA) $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000

Demand (ETX) $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
Demand (M1- M2) $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
Demand (M2 - M2) $6.7790 $6.7790 $6.7790 $6.7790 $6.7790 $6.7790 $6.7790 $6.7790 $6.7790 $6.7790 $6.7790

Commodity STX-M2 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
Base WLA-M2 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000

ELA-M2 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
ETX-M2 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
M1-M2 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
M2-M2 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389
ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014

Commodity STX-M2 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
Total WLA-M2 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000

ELA-M2 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
ETX-M2 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
M1-M2 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
M2-M2 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403

Shrinkage STX-M2 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
WLA-M2 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
ELA-M2 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
ETX-M2 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
M1-M2 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
M2-M2 0.46% 0.46% 0.46% 0.46% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33%

Notes: (latest rates)
1. Part 4 Statements of Rates - 2. Rate Sch. FT-1 - Version 126.0 Page 1
2. Part 4 Statements of Rates - 2. Rate Sch. FT-1 - Version 124.0 Page 2 
3. Part 4 Statements of Rates - 16. Percentages for Applicable Shrinkage - Version 21.0 (December through March) Pending
4. Part 4 Statements of Rates - 16. Percentages for Applicable Shrinkage - Version 21.0 (April through November) Pending
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Pipeline Service Component

Texas FT-1 Demand (STX)
Eastern Reservation Demand (WLA)

Volumes Demand (ELA)
Demand (ETX)
Demand (M1 - M2)
Demand (M2 - M2)

FT-1 Demand (STX)
Reservation Demand (WLA)
Rates Demand (ELA)

Demand (ETX)
Demand (M1- M2)
Demand (M2 - M2)

Commodity STX-M2
Base WLA-M2

ELA-M2
ETX-M2
M1-M2
M2-M2
ACA

Commodity STX-M2
Total WLA-M2

ELA-M2
ETX-M2
M1-M2
M2-M2

Shrinkage STX-M2
WLA-M2
ELA-M2
ETX-M2
M1-M2
M2-M2

Notes: (latest rates)
1.  Part 4 Statements of Rates - 2. Rate Sch. FT-1 
2.  Part 4 Statements of Rates - 2. Rate Sch. FT-1 
3.  Part 4 Statements of Rates - 16. Percentages fo
4.  Part 4 Statements of Rates - 16. Percentages fo
Texas Eastern Tariff

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation

1307(f) 2025 Filing
Upstream Pipeline Rates

11/1/2025 12/1/2025 1/1/2026 2/1/2026 3/1/2026 4/1/2026 5/1/2026 6/1/2026 7/1/2026 8/1/2026 9/1/2026 10/1/2026

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$6.7790 $6.7790 $6.8120 $6.8120 $6.8120 $6.8120 $6.8120 $6.8120 $6.8120 $6.8120 $6.8120 $6.8120

$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389 $0.0389
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014

$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
$0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403 $0.0403

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0.33% 0.46% 0.46% 0.46% 0.46% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33%
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Pipeline Service Component 12/1/2024 1/1/2025 2/1/2025 3/1/2025 4/1/2025 5/1/2025 6/1/2025 7/1/2025 8/1/2025 9/1/2025 10/1/2025

Tennessee
FTA-4 Reservation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(0-4) Reservation Rate $14.5010 $14.1653 $14.1653 $14.1653 $14.1653 $14.1653 $14.1653 $14.1653 $14.1653 $14.1653 $14.1653

Commodity-base $0.2232 $0.2170 $0.2170 $0.2170 $0.2170 $0.2170 $0.2170 $0.2170 $0.2170 $0.2170 $0.2170
Commodity-ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Commodity-EPCR $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192
Commodity-Total $0.2438 $0.2438 $0.2438 $0.2438 $0.2376 $0.2376 $0.2376 $0.2376 $0.2376 $0.2376 $0.2376
Fuel Retention 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70%

FTA-4 Reservation 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750
(1-4) Reservation Rate $12.3661 $12.0739 $12.0739 $12.0739 $12.0739 $12.0739 $12.0739 $12.0739 $12.0739 $12.0739 $12.0739

Commodity-base $0.1901 $0.1845 $0.1845 $0.1845 $0.1845 $0.1845 $0.1845 $0.1845 $0.1845 $0.1845 $0.1845
Commodity-ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Commodity-EPCR $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161
Commodity-Total $0.2076 $0.2020 $0.2020 $0.2020 $0.2020 $0.2020 $0.2020 $0.2020 $0.2020 $0.2020 $0.2020
Fuel Retention 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28%

FTA-4 Reservation 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250
(4-4) Reservation Rate $4.4075 $4.2778 $4.2778 $4.2778 $4.2778 $4.2778 $4.2778 $4.2778 $4.2778 $4.2778 $4.2778

Commodity-base 0.0394 $0.0370 $0.0370 $0.0370 $0.0370 $0.0370 $0.0370 $0.0370 $0.0370 $0.0370 $0.0370
Commodity-ACA 0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Commodity-EPCR $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020
Commodity-Total $0.0428 $0.0404 $0.0404 $0.0404 $0.0404 $0.0404 $0.0404 $0.0404 $0.0404 $0.0404 $0.0404
Fuel Retention 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34%

Notes:
1. Sheet No.14 (24.0, 25.0) Settlement Rates Eff 1/1/25 Docket RP24-333-003
2. Sheet No. 15 (26.0, 27.0) Settlement Rates Eff 1/1/26 Docket RP24- ? Appendix A-3
3.  Sheet No. 32 (21.0)
4. Sheet No. 19 (33.0, 34.0)
Tennessee Gas Tariff E
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
1307(f) 2025 Filing

Upstream Pipeline Rates 



Pipeline Service Component

Tennessee
FTA-4 Reservation
(0-4) Reservation Rate

Commodity-base
Commodity-ACA
Commodity-EPCR
Commodity-Total
Fuel Retention

FTA-4 Reservation
(1-4) Reservation Rate

Commodity-base
Commodity-ACA
Commodity-EPCR
Commodity-Total
Fuel Retention

FTA-4 Reservation
(4-4) Reservation Rate

Commodity-base
Commodity-ACA
Commodity-EPCR
Commodity-Total
Fuel Retention

Notes:
1. Sheet No.14 (24.0, 25.0)
2. Sheet No. 15 (26.0, 27.0)
3. Sheet No. 32 (21.0)
4. Sheet No. 19 (33.0, 34.0)
Tennessee Gas Tariff

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
1307(f) 2025 Filing

Upstream Pipeline Rates 

11/1/2025 12/1/2025 1/1/2026 2/1/2026 3/1/2026 4/1/2026 5/1/2026 6/1/2026 7/1/2026 8/1/2026 9/1/2026 10/1/2026

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$14.1653 $14.1653 $13.5751 $13.5751 $13.5751 $13.5751 $13.5751 $13.5751 $13.5751 $13.5751 $13.5751 $13.5751

$0.2170 $0.2170 $0.2079 $0.2079 $0.2079 $0.2079 $0.2079 $0.2079 $0.2079 $0.2079 $0.2079 $0.2079
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192 $0.0192
$0.2376 $0.2376 $0.2285 $0.2285 $0.2285 $0.2285 $0.2285 $0.2285 $0.2285 $0.2285 $0.2285 $0.2285

2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70% 2.70%

8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750 8,750
$12.0739 $12.0739 $11.5708 $11.5708 $11.5708 $11.5708 $11.5708 $11.5708 $11.5708 $11.5708 $11.5708 $11.5708

$0.1845 $0.1845 $0.1768 $0.1768 $0.1768 $0.1768 $0.1768 $0.1768 $0.1768 $0.1768 $0.1768 $0.1768
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161 $0.0161
$0.2020 $0.2020 $0.1943 $0.1943 $0.1943 $0.1943 $0.1943 $0.1943 $0.1943 $0.1943 $0.1943 $0.1943

2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28% 2.28%

65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250 65,250
$4.2778 $4.2778 $4.0995 $4.0995 $4.0995 $4.0995 $4.0995 $4.0995 $4.0995 $4.0995 $4.0995 $4.0995
$0.0370 $0.0370 $0.0354 $0.0354 $0.0354 $0.0354 $0.0354 $0.0354 $0.0354 $0.0354 $0.0354 $0.0354
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020
$0.0404 $0.0404 $0.0388 $0.0388 $0.0388 $0.0388 $0.0388 $0.0388 $0.0388 $0.0388 $0.0388 $0.0388

0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34% 0.34%
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
1307(f) 2025 Filing

Upstream Pipeline Rates exclusive of GSR & Stranded Cost 

Pipeline Service Component 12/1/2024 1/1/2025 2/1/2025 3/1/2025 4/1/2025 5/1/2025 6/1/2025 7/1/2025 8/1/2025 9/1/2025 10/1/2025

NFGSC EFT Reservation 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778
Reservation Rate $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865
Commodity-base $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244
Commodity-ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Commodity-Total $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258
Fuel Retention-base 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78%
Fuel Retention-LAUF 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31%
Fuel Retention-total 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09%

FT Reservation 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000
Reservation Rate $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350
Commodity-base $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069
Commodity-ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Commodity-Total $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083
Fuel Retention-base 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78%
Fuel Retention-LAUF 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31%
Fuel Retention-total 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09%

FG Reservation 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352
Reservation Rate Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9

Commodity-base $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244
Commodity-ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Commodity-Total $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258
Fuel Retention-base 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78%
Fuel Retention-LAUF 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31%
Fuel Retention-total 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09%

ESS Reservation 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563
Capacity 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100
Reservation Rate $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263
Capacity Rate $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589
Injection Rate-base $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396
Injection Rate-ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Injection Rate-Total $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410
Withdrawal Rate-base $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396
Withdrawal Rate-ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Withdrawal Rate-Total $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410
Fuel Retention-LAUF 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84%

FSS Reservation (19-day) 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666
Capacity 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Reservation Rate $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020
Capacity Rate $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563
Injection Rate-base $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381
Injection Rate-ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Injection Rate-Total $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395
Withdrawal Rate-base $0.0367 $0.0367 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381
Withdrawal Rate-ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Withdrawal Rate-Total $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395
Fuel Retention-LAUF 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84%

FSS Reservation (63-day) 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
Capacity 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274
Reservation Rate $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020
Capacity Rate $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563
Injection Rate-base $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140
Injection Rate-ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Injection Rate-Total $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154
Withdrawal Rate-base $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140
Withdrawal Rate-ACA $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
Withdrawal Rate-Total $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154
Fuel Retention-LAUF 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84%

FST (Discount) Reservation 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
Capacity 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274
Reservation Rate $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000

Notes: 
1.  Part 4 - Applicable Rates, Section 4.010 Transportation Rates - Version 43.0.0
2.  Part 4 - Applicable Rates, Section 4.020 Storage Rates - Version 37.0
3.  Part 4 - Applicable Rates, Section 4.040 Gathering Rates - Version 40.0
https://etariff.ferc.gov/TariffBrowser.aspx?tid=1522 E
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
1307(f) 2025 Filing

Upstream Pipeline Rates exclusive of GSR & Stranded Cost 

Pipeline Service Component

NFGSC EFT Reservation
Reservation Rate
Commodity-base
Commodity-ACA
Commodity-Total
Fuel Retention-base
Fuel Retention-LAUF
Fuel Retention-total

FT Reservation
Reservation Rate
Commodity-base
Commodity-ACA
Commodity-Total
Fuel Retention-base
Fuel Retention-LAUF
Fuel Retention-total

FG Reservation
Reservation Rate
Commodity-base
Commodity-ACA
Commodity-Total
Fuel Retention-base
Fuel Retention-LAUF
Fuel Retention-total

ESS Reservation
Capacity
Reservation Rate
Capacity Rate
Injection Rate-base
Injection Rate-ACA
Injection Rate-Total
Withdrawal Rate-base
Withdrawal Rate-ACA
Withdrawal Rate-Total
Fuel Retention-LAUF

FSS Reservation (19-day)
Capacity
Reservation Rate
Capacity Rate
Injection Rate-base
Injection Rate-ACA
Injection Rate-Total
Withdrawal Rate-base
Withdrawal Rate-ACA
Withdrawal Rate-Total
Fuel Retention-LAUF

FSS Reservation (63-day)
Capacity
Reservation Rate
Capacity Rate
Injection Rate-base
Injection Rate-ACA
Injection Rate-Total
Withdrawal Rate-base
Withdrawal Rate-ACA
Withdrawal Rate-Total
Fuel Retention-LAUF

FST (Discount) Reservation
Capacity
Reservation Rate

Notes: 
1.  Part 4 - Applicable Rates, Section 4.010 Transportation Ra
2.  Part 4 - Applicable Rates, Section 4.020 Storage Rates - V
3.  Part 4 - Applicable Rates, Section 4.040 Gathering Rates -
https://etariff.ferc.gov/TariffBrowser.aspx?tid=1522

11/1/2025 12/1/2025 1/1/2026 2/1/2026 3/1/2026 4/1/2026 5/1/2026 6/1/2026 7/1/2026 8/1/2026 9/1/2026 10/1/2026

314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778 314,778
$6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865 $6.9865
$0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258

0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78%
0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31%
1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09%

31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000 31,000
$6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350 $6.1350
$0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069 $0.0069
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083 $0.0083

0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78%
0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31%
1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09%

5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352 5,352
Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9 Exh23Sch3Sht9

$0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244 $0.0244
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258 $0.0258

0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78%
0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31% 0.31%
1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09% 1.09%

187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563 187,563
8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100 8,755,100

$3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263 $3.2263
$0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589 $0.0589
$0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410
$0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396 $0.0396
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410 $0.0410

0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84%

10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666 10,666
200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
$3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020
$0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563
$0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395
$0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381 $0.0381
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395 $0.0395

0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84%

14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274
$3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020 $3.1020
$0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563 $0.0563
$0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154
$0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140 $0.0140
$0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014
$0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154 $0.0154

0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84% 0.84%

14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274 651,274
$0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
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National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation  Exhibit 23
Pennsylvania Division Schedule 3
Calculation of Firm Gathering Rate Page 9
$/Dth Prefiling
1307(f) 2025 Filing

Actual Columbia

Historical NYMEX (A) Apalachian Difference %
(1) (2) ( 3 = 2 - 1) (4 = 3 / 1)

December 2023 $3.1180 $2.0200 (1.098)        0.6479   
January 2024 $2.5670 $2.1100 (0.457)        0.8220   
February $2.7940 $2.0400 (0.754)        0.7301   
March $1.8170 $1.2300 (0.587)        0.6769   
April $1.7610 $1.3200 (0.441)        0.7496   
May $1.7670 $1.3500 (0.417)        0.7640   
June $2.3660 $1.7100 (0.656)        0.7227   
July $2.8030 $1.9400 (0.863)        0.6921   
August $2.2600 $1.2800 (0.980)        0.5664   
September $2.0810 $1.3900 (0.691)        0.6679   
October $2.3310 $1.7300 (0.601)        0.7422   
November 2024 $2.5890 $1.7800 (0.809)        0.6875   

Projected Forecasted

Forecast NYMEX (B) Index Price FG rate (C)

(5) (6 = 4 x 5) (7)

December 2024 $44.2348
January 2025 2.9360      2.41           47.0555
February 2.8520      2.08           48.9372
March 2.6330      1.78           50.8189
April 2.6040      1.95           49.8762
May 2.6960      2.06           48.9372
June 2.8540      2.06           48.9372
July 3.0220      2.09           48.9372
August 3.0610      1.73           50.8189
September 3.0360      2.03           48.9372
October 3.1110      2.31           47.9982
November 3.3950      2.33           47.9982
December 3.8280      2.48           47.0555
January 2026 4.0570      3.33           43.2958
February 3.8620      2.82           45.1738
March 3.4340      2.32           47.9982
April 3.1430      2.36           47.9982
May 3.1650      2.42           47.0555
June 3.2960      2.38           47.9982
July 3.4370      2.38           47.9982
August 3.4710      1.97           49.8762
September 3.4420      2.30           47.9982
October 3.5100      2.61           46.1165
November 3.7770      2.60           47.0555

(A) NYMEX Actual

(B) PGC Exhibit 25

(C) From FG Index Price table Part 4 - Applicable Rates, Section 4.040 Gathering Rates - Version 35.0
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Summary of Modifications to 1 
National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation’s 2 

Transportation Service Rates 3 
      4 

A) Background 5 

  Since August 1, 1993, National Fuel Gas 6 

Distribution Corporation (“Distribution”) has included 7 

gas costs associated with providing imbalance services 8 

to its transportation customers within the 9 

transportation service rates that Distribution 10 

charges.  Over the last thirty two Distribution 11 

1307(f) proceedings, the Commission has consistently 12 

recognized that transportation customers should be 13 

responsible for paying the costs of service which can 14 

be fairly determined as having been incurred for the 15 

benefit of transportation customers. 16 

  The Commission has determined that 17 

transportation customers cause Distribution to incur 18 

costs associated with storage and transportation 19 

service contracted by Distribution with National Fuel 20 

Gas Supply Corporation (“Supply”).  Such costs have 21 

been recovered from transportation customers through a 22 

number of services offered to transportation customers 23 

including: (1) Monthly Metered Transportation (“MMT”) 24 

charges, (2) overdelivery charges for Daily Metered 25 
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Transportation (“DMT”) customers, (3) sales service to 1 

MMT and DMT customers, and (4) the release of firm 2 

capacity on Supply to transportation customers.     3 

  The allocation of purchased gas costs to 4 

transportation customers, as well as the design of 5 

transportation rates, are explained in greater detail 6 

below. 7 

 B) Purchased Gas Costs Associated  8 
  with Transportation Service   - 9 
 10 
   Purchased gas costs associated with 11 

transportation service relate to the costs incurred by 12 

Distribution in order to support the differences 13 

between what transportation customers use on a daily 14 

basis and what the transportation customers deliver to 15 

Distribution’s system on a daily basis. 16 

  In the previous 1307(f) proceedings 17 

addressing the issue, the Commission recognized that 18 

the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (“FERC”) 19 

Order 636 imposed additional costs on Distribution in 20 

order to provide MMT and DMT transportation services.  21 

Distribution determined the level of additional costs 22 

after a review of Distribution’s design peak day 23 

requirements and supply sources.  The term “design 24 

peak day” refers to the practice that is standard in 25 
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the natural gas industry under which pipeline 1 

capacity, storage capacity and natural gas supply 2 

planning are based upon customers’ requirements on the 3 

coldest winter day reasonably expected to be 4 

experienced.  For this proceeding, Distribution has 5 

updated this review for the design peak day 6 

requirements forecasted during the twelve months 7 

ending July 2026.  This updated review has lead to the 8 

conclusion that Distribution forecasts that 146,661  9 

Mcf of gas be delivered into its system to meet MMT 10 

and DMT transportation service customers’ design peak 11 

day (at 74 heating degree days) requirements, but only 12 

109,880 Mcf are delivered on that day.  This 13 

difference, 36,781 Mcf (146,661 Mcf less 109,880 Mcf), 14 

must come from somewhere.  In fact, this difference is 15 

made up by increased withdrawals of gas from Supply’s 16 

storage facilities, in excess of volumes required for 17 

sales service customers.  This conclusion is 18 

inescapable irrespective of whether the transportation 19 

service customer moves gas supplies only on 20 

Distribution’s system or whether it moves gas supplies 21 

on both Distribution’s system and Supply’s system.  22 

Based on the foregoing, in order for Distribution’s 23 
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rates to be fair to all customers, Distribution must 1 

recover from transportation service customers costs 2 

associated with use of Supply’s storage facilities, 3 

including costs for injection and withdrawal of gas 4 

into and from storage, storage capacity costs, storage 5 

deliverability costs and shrinkage. 6 

  In designing an appropriate form of 7 

transportation rate which will include a provision for 8 

recovery of costs associated with use of Supply’s 9 

storage and deliverability capacity to meet design 10 

peak day requirements of transportation service 11 

customers, realities of measurement of customer’s gas 12 

use and gas delivered to Distribution for customer’s 13 

accounts must be recognized.  Presently, it is 14 

impossible to determine the extent to which all 15 

transportation customers individually place demands on 16 

Supply’s storage capacity.  In order to make such 17 

determination for an individual transportation service 18 

customer, it would be necessary to have daily metering 19 

facilities both at the premises where the customer 20 

receives service from Distribution and at the point of 21 

delivery of the customer’s gas supplies to 22 

Distribution for transportation to the customer.  Only 23 
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by having daily data concerning amounts delivered to 1 

Distribution for the customer’s account and amounts 2 

used by the customer could the actual shortfall, which 3 

must be made up on peak day utilizing Supply’s storage 4 

services, be quantified. 5 

  Installation of such metering facilities, 6 

together with communication facilities to transmit 7 

daily metering information to Distribution for 8 

analysis, for all transportation service customers 9 

would be exceedingly expensive, since Distribution 10 

presently has approximately 4,300 MMT and DMT 11 

transportation service customers in Pennsylvania and 12 

receives gas supplies for customers' accounts at 13 

hundreds of points of delivery. 14 

  The total purchased gas costs associated 15 

with transportation customer imbalances are provided 16 

on PGC Exhibit No.24A.  Tables I through V on PGC 17 

Exhibit No.24A present the calculation of purchased 18 

gas costs associated with transportation customer 19 

imbalances.  Purchased gas costs associated with 20 

transportation imbalances can be segregated into two 21 

general components: (1) costs associated with storage 22 

requirements (Tables I through IV), and (2) 23 
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transportation costs associated with moving such gas 1 

from storage (Table V). 2 

   The storage costs associated with 3 

transportation customer imbalances (Tables I through 4 

IV) were calculated using Supply’s Enhanced Storage 5 

Service (“ESS”) rates. Four rate components are 6 

included in Supply’s ESS Rate Schedule: (1) 7 

deliverability, (2) capacity, (3) injection and 8 

withdrawal, and (4) shrinkage. 9 

  The deliverability cost component is 10 

summarized in Table I of PGC Exhibit No.24A.  The 11 

storage deliverability requirement in Table I of 12 

30,978 Mcf is equal to the MMT design peak day 13 

deficiency of 27,313 Mcf calculated in PGC Exhibit No. 14 

26-B, plus a local production amount of 2,280 Mcf 15 

which is a balancing requirement for monthly metered 16 

local production deliveries that MMNGS customers rely 17 

on during a winter period, plus an amount of 1,385 Mcf 18 

of allocated contingency capacity. Contingency 19 

capacity assures reliability in the event a marketer 20 

fails to deliver its required supplies, as well as to 21 

protect the sales customers should there be a capacity 22 

or supplier failure, or should the system experience 23 
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load requirements that exceed current peak day 1 

projections.  The total deliverability requirement is 2 

30,978 Mcf (27,313 Mcf + 2,280 Mcf + 1385 Mcf). 3 

 The design peak day deficiency requirements 4 

of DMT customers are excluded from the MMT storage 5 

deliverability calculation, because, in a previous 6 

Distribution 1307(f) proceeding (R-953487), the 7 

Commission modified the DMT service so that, during 8 

critical supply situations, a DMT customer’s access to 9 

overdelivered gas supplies is extremely limited.  In 10 

effect, a DMT customer’s access to peak day storage 11 

deliverability is interruptible.  Since such access is 12 

interruptible, it is not appropriate to allocate such 13 

costs to transportation customers. 14 

  Table II of PGC Exhibit No.24A calculates 15 

the ESS capacity costs associated with total 16 

overdeliveries of transportation customers.  The 17 

capacity charged to transportation customers is equal 18 

to the average monthly balancing storage inventories 19 

the 12 months ended July 2024. 20 

The storage injection and withdrawal costs 21 

associated with balancing transportation customers’ 22 

usage and deliveries are provided in Table III of PGC 23 



  PGC EXHIBIT No. 24 
  Page 8 
 
 

Exhibit No.24A. 1 

  Supply’s ESS rate is also subject to a 2 

shrinkage factor of 0.84%.  The cost of shrinkage for 3 

storage services related to transportation customers 4 

is the average storage capacity reserved for 5 

transportation service multiplied by the shrinkage 6 

factor times Distribution’s average commodity cost of 7 

purchased gas.  Table IV of PGC Exhibit No.24A shows 8 

the shrinkage cost calculation.    9 

  In addition to storage service, it is 10 

necessary for such gas to be moved from storage 11 

fields.  In order to move gas from ESS storage, 12 

Enhanced Firm Transportation ("EFT") is required also.  13 

Supply's ESS service does not include the associated 14 

costs of transportation service.  Table V of PGC 15 

Exhibit No.24A summarizes costs of Supply's EFT 16 

capacity which must be used by Distribution in order 17 

to move gas from storage to meet monthly metered 18 

transportation customers' design peak day deficiency 19 

requirements. 20 

  The total purchased gas costs associated 21 

with transportation customer imbalances is the sum of 22 
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the costs identified on Tables I through V of PGC 1 

Exhibit No.24A. 2 

 C) MMT Rate Proposed By Distribution 3 

   The unit MMT rate resulting from the costs 4 

incurred to support transportation imbalances is 5 

$0.5100/Mcf ($0.5100/Mcf = $4,099,227 divided by 6 

8,037,921 Mcf).  The current MMT rate is $0.47/Mcf. 7 

The Company is proposing an increase to the rate to 8 

$0.51/Mcf.      9 

  D) Charges for Transportation  10 

  Overdeliveries and Underdeliveries for 11 
Daily Metered Transportation Customers   12 

   13 
  Distribution established its DMT rate 14 

schedule in the first 1307(f) proceeding affected by 15 

Order 636.  Distribution implemented substantial 16 

changes to its banking/balancing services for 17 

transportation customers in that proceeding.  These 18 

changes were due to the fact that, following Supply's 19 

restructuring proceeding under FERC Order 636, 20 

Distribution in fact provided banking/balancing 21 

service by use of Supply's storage facilities and 22 

upstream pipeline capacity - not by changes in levels 23 

of gas purchases from Supply at different times.  24 

Following restructuring, Distribution scheduled 25 
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deliveries of gas to it and for its account into 1 

storage.  All differences between the volume of gas 2 

scheduled by Distribution from gas producers and the 3 

volume of gas delivered to Distribution's customers, 4 

including transportation imbalances, other than 5 

shrinkage, will cause increases or decreases in the 6 

volumes of gas injected into or withdrawn from storage 7 

facilities.  Therefore, banking and balancing charges 8 

were based on costs incurred to provide the service, 9 

primarily storage-related costs and costs of upstream 10 

pipeline capacity on Supply.   11 

  DMT service includes a 2% tolerance level 12 

for imbalance charges to recognize the potential for 13 

measurement errors of the DMT customer’s consumption.  14 

A balancing tolerance of 2% is reasonable and should 15 

be achievable by most DMT customers.  Therefore, so 16 

long as a customer has a banked balance which does not 17 

exceed 2% of the volume of gas transported by 18 

Distribution to it in the billing month, there will be 19 

no additional charge for banking/balancing service.   20 

  If, however, the customer has an 21 

overdelivery imbalance in excess of 2% of the volume 22 

of gas transported to the customer by Distribution 23 
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during the billing month, but less than 37% of the 1 

volume transported, the customer will incur an 2 

additional charge.  The amount of the additional 3 

charge is currently $0.6351 per Mcf.  Distribution is 4 

not proposing to change this rate at this time. 5 

  A greater charge will be applied to 6 

transportation service customers using Distribution's 7 

banking/balancing service when volumes in storage 8 

exceed 37% of the volume of gas Distribution delivered 9 

to the customer during the billing month. 10 

Historically, approximately thirty-seven percent of 11 

sales customers' normal winter requirements are met 12 

with gas from storage.  The remainder of sales 13 

customers' requirements are met by gas transported on 14 

upstream pipelines.  Therefore, to the extent that a 15 

transportation customer has banked more than 37% of 16 

its requirements, it is using storage to a greater 17 

degree than are sales customers.   The transportation 18 

customer is, therefore, preventing the use of storage 19 

for sales customers and requiring the use of upstream 20 

capacity.  It is only fair that when a transportation 21 

customer meets more than 37% of its requirements 22 

through storage it should contribute to recovery of 23 
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the costs of upstream capacity.  The additional rate 1 

for use of banking/balancing service in excess of 37% 2 

of volumes delivered to transportation service 3 

customers during a billing month is designed to 4 

provide a contribution to recovery of costs of 5 

upstream pipeline capacity and to provide a further 6 

incentive for transportation customers and their 7 

suppliers to match customer usage with deliveries. All 8 

banked volumes exceeding 37% of monthly transportation 9 

deliveries are currently billed at a $0.7624 per Mcf 10 

rate.   Distribution is not proposing to change this 11 

rate at this time. 12 

It is important to recognize that 13 

Distribution did not design its charges for 14 

overdeliveries to be a gas storage service. 15 

Distribution has designed the overdelivery rates to 16 

provide an incentive to its transportation customers 17 

and their marketers to match as closely as possible a 18 

customer's gas usage with the customer's 19 

transportation deliveries.  Distribution believes its 20 

overdelivery charge achieves this incentive while at 21 

the same time providing a mechanism that recovers the 22 

costs of overdelivery services. 23 
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  When a DMT customer on any day uses gas 1 

supplies in excess of current deliveries and prior 2 

"banked" volumes, the customer is using Distribution's 3 

gas supplies for which it must, under the 4 

restructuring procedures pursuant to FERC Order 636, 5 

contract directly with producers or other gas 6 

suppliers.  When a DMT service customer is truly 7 

drawing upon Distribution's gas supplies, it is only 8 

fair that the customer compensate Distribution, and 9 

Distribution's sales customers, for use of such gas 10 

supply. 11 

 Therefore, in its first 1307(f) proceeding 12 

affected by Order 636, Distribution proposed, and the 13 

Commission accepted (with the exception of a 2% daily 14 

delivery tolerance for DMT underdeliveries), that 15 

transportation customer's use of Distribution's gas 16 

supplies be considered a sale of gas by Distribution 17 

to the customer, which cannot be eliminated by 18 

subsequent overdeliveries.  Distribution is not 19 

proposing to change this requirement for DMT customers 20 

in this proceeding. 21 
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PGC Exhibit No. 25
Page 1 of 1

NYMEX Price Projection

NYMEX 1
Projected Settle/Average
Month ($/Dth)

November 2024 $2.346
December 2024 $2.998
January 2025 $3.228
February 2025 $3.091
March 2025 $2.821
April 2025 $2.799
May 2025 $2.897
June 2025 $3.053
July 2025 $3.210
August 2025 $3.246
September 2025 $3.222
October 2025 $3.296
November 2025 $3.550
December 2025 $3.972
January 2026 $4.198
February 2026 $4.001
March 2026 $3.554
April 2026 $3.259
May 2026 $3.286
June 2026 $3.419
July 2026 $3.559
August 2026 $3.595
September 2026 $3.563
October 2026 $3.626
November 2026 $3.854
December 2026 $4.237

Average $3.421

August 2025‐July 2026 $3.547

Footnote:
1.  NYMEX Settle as of November 18, 2024
CME Group ‐ Henry Hub Natural Gas Future Settlements

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation
2025 1307(f) Filing
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